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Table M-1 
Special-Status Plant Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity

Scientific Name Common Name 
Status 

General Habitat Description 
Species 

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG CNPS 

Astragalus hornii 
var. hornii 

Horn’s milk-vetch – – 1B.1 Meadows and seeps; playas/lake margins (alkaline). A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Atriplex cordulata heartscale – – 1B.2 
Vernal pools; saltbush scrub; meadows and seeps 
(saline or alkaline); valley and foothill grassland.  

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Atriplex depressa brittlescale – – 1B.2 
Chenopod scrub, meadows and seeps, playas, valley 
and foothill grassland, and vernal pools; alkaline or 
clay areas. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Atriplex minuscula lesser saltscale – – 1B.1 
Saltbush scrub; grasslands; often in association with 
slough systems and river floodplains (sandy, alkaline). 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Atriplex tularensis 
Bakersfield 
smallscale 

– SE 1B.1 Alkali sinks; saltbush scrub. A No suitable habitat. 

Atriplex coronata 
var. vallicola 

Lost Hills 
crownscale 

– – 1B.2 
Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland; vernal 
pools; alkali sinks. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Calochortus striatus alkali mariposa lily – – 1B.2 
Alkali meadows; ephemeral washes; vernally moist 
depressions; seeps. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Caulanthus 
californicus 

California jewel-
flower 

FE SE 1B.1 
Saltbush scrub; pinyon and juniper woodland; valley 
and foothill grassland (sandy). 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Cirsium crassicaule slough thistle – – 1B.1 
Saltbush scrub; marshes and swamps (sloughs); 
riparian scrub. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Cordylanthus mollis 
ssp. hispidus 

hispid bird’s beak – – 1B.1 
Meadows and seeps; playas; valley and foothill 
grassland (alkaline). 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Delphinium 
recurvatum 

recurved larkspur – – 1B.2 
Saltbush scrub; cismontane woodland; valley and 
foothill grassland (alkaline). 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Eremalche parryi 
ssp. kernensis [E. 
kernensis] 

Kern mallow
a
 FE – 1B.1 Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland. A 

Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Eriastrum hooveri Hoover’s eriastrum – – 4.2 
Saltbush scrub; pinyon-juniper woodland; valley and 
foothill grassland. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Eschscholzia 
lemmonii ssp. 
Kernensis 

Tejon poppy – – 1B.1 Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland. A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 
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Table M-1 (Continued) 
Special-Status Plant Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 442 

Scientific Name Common Name 
Status 

General Habitat Description 
Species 

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG CNPS 

Fritillaria striata striped adobe-lily – ST 1B.1 
Cismontane woodland; valley and foothill grassland 
(adobe clay soil). 

A No suitable habitat. 

Imperata brevifolia California satintail – – 2.1 
Chaparral; coastal scrub; Mojavean desert scrub; 
meadows and seeps (often alkali); riparian scrub. 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Layia leucopappa 
Comanche Point 
layia 

– – 1B.1 
Open slopes in heavy soil; elevations between 490 
and 1,150 feet above msl. 

A No suitable habitat. 

Mimulus pictus 
Calico 
monkeyflower 

– – 1B.2 
Bare, sunny areas around shrubs; rock outcrops on 
granitic soils. 

A No suitable habitat. 

Monolopia 
[Lembertia] 
congdonii 

San Joaquin 
woolly-threads 

FE – 1B.2 Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland (sandy). A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Navarretia setiloba 
Piute Mountains 
navarretia 

– – 1B.1 
Depressions in clay or gravelly loam; elevations 
between 1,640 and 6,890 feet above msl. 

A No suitable habitat. 

Opuntia basilaris 
var. treleasei 

Bakersfield cactus FE SE 1B.1 
Saltbush scrub; cismontane woodland; valley and 
foothill grassland (sandy or gravelly). 

A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Pseudobahia 
peirsonii 

San Joaquin 
adobe sunburst 

FT SE 1B.1 Valley and foothill grassland (adobe clay soil). A No suitable habitat. 

Pterygoneurum 
californicum 

California chalk-
moss 

– – 1B.1 Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland (alkali). A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Stylocline citroleum oil neststraw – – 1B.1 Saltbush scrub; mesquite scrub. A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Stylocline masonii Mason’s neststraw – – 1B.1 Saltbush scrub; pinyon and juniper woodland/sandy. A No suitable habitat. 

Tortula californica 
California screw-
moss 

– – 1B.2 Sandy soil. A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 

Trichostema ovatum 
San Joaquin 
bluecurls 

– – 4.2 Saltbush scrub; valley and foothill grassland. A 
Not observed during focused 
surveys. 
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Table M-1 (Continued) 
Special-Status Plant Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 443 

Scientific Name Common Name 
Status 

General Habitat Description 
Species 

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG CNPS 

STATUS DESIGNATIONS 
Federal Designations 
FE Listed by the federal government as an endangered species 
FT Listed by the federal government as a threatened species 
State Designations 
SE Listed as endangered by the State of California 
ST Listed as threatened by the State of California 
California Native Plant Society 
1B Plants rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere 
2 Plants rare, threatened, or endangered in California but more common elsewhere 
3 Plants about which we need more information - review list 
4 Plants that are limited in distribution in California 
California Native Plant Society Threat Code Extensions 
None Plants lacking any threat information 
.1 Seriously endangered in California (over 80% of occurrences threatened; high degree and immediacy of threat) 
.2 Fairly endangered in California (20-80% of occurrences threatened) 
.3 Not very endangered in California (less than 20% of occurrences threatened or no current threats known) 
a  Professional discussions are currently occurring regarding the positive identification of Kern mallow; some previously identified records may be misidentified and the range maps shown in the 
Recovery Plan for Upland Species may be incorrect for the 2nd Edition of the Jepson Manual (California Department of Fish and Game 1998; Painter 2009). 
Source: Natural Environment Study March 2011 
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State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 444 

Table M-2 
Special-Status Wildlife Species Known to 

Occur in the Project Vicinity

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name 

Status 
General Habitat Description 

Species P/ 
A* or Habitat 
Present (HP) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG 

Invertebrates 

Branchinecta 
conservatio 

conservancy fairy 
shrimp 

FE – 
Ephemeral freshwater habitats, such as 
vernal pools and swales. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Branchinecta 
longiantenna 

longhorn fairy shrimp FE – 
Ephemeral freshwater habitats, such as 
vernal pools and swales. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Branchinecta lynchi vernal pool fairy shrimp FT – 
Ephemeral freshwater habitats, such as 
vernal pools and swales. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Desmocerus 
californicus 
dimorphus 

valley elderberry 
longhorn beetle 

FT – 
Associated with blue elderberry 
(Sambucus mexicana). 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Fish 

Hypomesus 
transpacificus 

delta smelt FT ST Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta. A 
Not expected to occur; outside 
known range; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Amphibians 

Spea hammondii western spadefoot – SSC 
Washes, floodplains, alluvial fans, alkali 
flats; breeds in quiet streams, vernal 
pools, temporary ponds. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Rana [aurora] 
draytonii 

California red-legged 
frog 

FT SSC 
Variety of aquatic habitats in forests, 
woodlands, grasslands, and streamsides 
with deep, still, or slow-moving water. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Rana boylii 
foothill yellow-legged 
frog 

– SSC 
Streams or rivers in woodlands, 
chaparral, and forests. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Reptiles 

Actinemys 
[Clemmys] 
marmorata pallida 

southwestern pond 
turtle 

– SSC 
Freshwater rivers, streams, lakes, ponds, 
vernal pools, and seasonal wetlands with 
basking sites. 

HP 
Limited potential to occur; limited 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 
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Table M-2 (Continued) 
Special-Status Wildlife Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 445 

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name 

Status 
General Habitat Description 

Species P/ 
A* or Habitat 
Present (HP) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG 

Gambelia sila 
blunt-nosed leopard 
lizard 

FE SE/FP Semiarid grasslands, alkali flats, washes. A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Phrynosoma 
coronatum (frontale 
population) 

coast (California) 
horned lizard 

– SSC 
Scrubland, grassland, coniferous forests, 
broadleaf woodlands. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Anniella pulchra 
pulchra 

silvery legless lizard – SSC 
Loose, sandy soils in chaparral, pine-oak 
woodland, beach, and riparian areas. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Masticophis flagellum 
ruddocki 

San Joaquin whipsnake – SSC 
Variety of habitats including desert 
prairie, scrubland, juniper grassland, 
woodland, thorn forest, farmland. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys.  

Thamnophis gigas giant garter snake FT ST 
Perennial fresh water with emergent 
wetland vegetation and basking sites. 

A 

Not expected to occur; outside 
current known range; not 
observed during general wildlife 
surveys. 

Birds 

Gymnogyps 
californianus 

California condor FE SE 

Forages in open habitats such as 
savannahs, grasslands, and foothill 
chaparral; nests in caves, crevices, and 
ledges on cliffs. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
foraging or nesting; not known to 
forage in project vicinity; no 
suitable nesting habitat; not 
observed during general wildlife 
surveys. 

Aquila chrysaetos golden eagle – FP
a,b 

Forages in open habitats such as 
grasslands, deserts, or savannahs; nests 
in large trees or cliffs in mountainous 
areas. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
foraging or nesting; not known to 
forage in project vicinity; no 
suitable nesting habitat; not 
observed during general wildlife 
surveys. 

Buteo swainsoni Swainson’s hawk – ST 
Forages in grasslands and ruderal 
vegetation; breeds in open areas with 
scattered groves of trees. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
foraging or nesting; limited 
marginally suitable foraging 
habitat; no suitable nesting 
habitat; not observed during 
general wildlife surveys. 
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Table M-2 (Continued) 
Special-Status Wildlife Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 446 

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name 

Status 
General Habitat Description 

Species P/ 
A* or Habitat 
Present (HP) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG 

Circus cyaneus northern harrier – SSC
a
 

Forages in scrub, riparian, and grassland 
habitats; nests on ground in a variety of 
wetland and upland habitats. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
foraging or nesting; limited 
marginally suitable foraging 
habitat; no suitable nesting 
habitat; not observed during 
general wildlife surveys. 

Elanus leucurus white-tailed kite – FP
a
 

Forages in grasslands and scrublands; 
nests in trees. 

HP 

Limited potential to occur for 
foraging; limited suitable 
foraging habitat; not expected to 
occur for nesting; no suitable 
nesting habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys 

Falco peregrinus 
anatum 

American peregrine 
falcon 

– FP
a
 

Forages in a variety of habitats, 
particularly wetlands and coastal areas; 
nests in cliffs. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
foraging or nesting; not known to 
forage in project vicinity; no 
suitable nesting habitat; not 
observed during general wildlife 
surveys. 

Charadrius 
alexandrinus nivosus  

western snowy plover –
a,c

 SSC
a,d

 
Barren sandy beaches and flats, alkali 
lakes. 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
nesting; no suitable nesting 
habitat; not observed during 
general wildlife surveys. 

Charadrius montanus mountain plover – SSC
b
 

Grasslands or similar habitats (e.g., 
cultivated fields, fallow agricultural fields). 

A 

Not expected to occur for 
wintering; no suitable foraging 
habitat; nests outside the project 
region; not observed during 
general wildlife surveys. 

Coccyzus 
americanus 
occidentalis 

western yellow-billed 
cuckoo 

FC
a
 SE

a
 

Old-growth riparian habitats dominated 
by willows and cottonwoods with a dense 
understory. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Athene cunicularia burrowing owl – SSC
e
 

Forages over open habitats such as 
grasslands and flat to low rolling hills in 
treeless terrain, also found in burrows 
along banks and roadsides.  

P 
Observed during 2008 focused 
surveys; suitable habitat (see 
Figures 5A–5C). 
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Table M-2 (Continued) 
Special-Status Wildlife Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 447 

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name 

Status 
General Habitat Description 

Species P/ 
A* or Habitat 
Present (HP) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG 

Lanius ludovicianus loggerhead shrike – SSC
a
 Grassland and other dry, open habitats. P 

Observed during 2008 focused 
surveys; limited suitable habitat. 

Vireo bellii pusillus least Bell’s vireo FE
a
 SE

a
 

Riparian habitats dominated by willows 
with dense understory vegetation. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Toxostoma lecontei Le Conte’s thrasher – SSC
f
 

Nests and forages in sparsely vegetated 
desert flats, dunes, alluvial fans, or gently 
rolling hills with saltbush and/or cholla. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Agelaius tricolor tricolored blackbird – SSC
g
 

Forages in wet pastures, agricultural 
fields, and seasonal wetlands; nests in 
marsh vegetation. 

A 

Not expected to occur; no 
suitable nesting habitat; not 
observed during general wildlife 
surveys. 

Mammals 

Sorex ornatus 
relictus 

Buena Vista Lake 
shrew 

FE SSC 
Wetlands with dense vegetation and an 
abundant layer of detritus. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Antrozous pallidus pallid bat – SSC 
Forages in grasslands; roosts in rock 
crevices and tree cavities. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Eumops perotis western mastiff bat – SSC 
Open semi-arid to arid habitats, including 
woodlands, scrub, grasslands, and urban 
areas; crevices on cliff faces for roosting. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Ammospermophilus 
nelsoni 

Nelson’s antelope 
squirrel 

– ST 
Arid annual grassland and shrubland with 
sparse to moderate shrub cover; friable 
soils for burrows. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Dipodomys ingens giant kangaroo rat FE SE 
Slopes in grasslands and shrub 
communities. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Dipodomys 
nitratoides 
brevinasus 

short-nosed kangaroo 
rat 

– SSC 
Arid grasslands and shrublands; friable 
soils. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Dipodomys 
nitratoides nitratoides 

Tipton kangaroo rat FE SE 
Alkali sink scrub and valley saltbrush 
scrub with widely scattered shrubs. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 
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Table M-2 (Continued) 
Special-Status Wildlife Species Known to  

Occur in the Project Vicinity 
 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 448 

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name 

Status 
General Habitat Description 

Species P/ 
A* or Habitat 
Present (HP) 

Rationale 
(Potential for Species to 

Occur) USFWS CDFG 

Onychomys torridus 
tularensis 

Tulare grasshopper 
mouse 

– SSC Arid shrubland communities. A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

Vulpes macrotis 
mutica 

San Joaquin kit fox FE ST 
Valley sink scrub, saltbush scrub, upper 
Sonoran scrub, annual grasslands, oil 
fields, urban areas. 

P 
Observed during 2008 focused 
surveys (see Figures 5A–5C). 

Taxidea taxus American badger – SSC 
Grasslands and other open habitats with 
friable, uncultivated soils. 

A 
Not expected to occur; no 
suitable habitat; not observed 
during general wildlife surveys. 

A Absent 
P Present 
HP Habitat Present 
 
Federal Designations 
FE Listed by the federal government as an endangered species 
FT Listed by the federal government as a threatened species 
FC Candidate for federal listing as threatened or endangered 
 
State Designations 
SE Listed as endangered by the State of California 
ST Listed as threatened by the State of California 
SSC Species of Special Concern 
FP Fully Protected 
 
Note: 
a Listing refers to nesting individuals. 
b Listing refers to wintering individuals. 
c Listing refers to Pacific coastal population only. 
d Listing refers to both coastal and interior populations. 
e Listing refers to burrow sites. 
f Listing refers only to the San Joaquin population (i.e., T.l. macmillanorum). 
g Listing refers to nesting colonies. 
 
*Focused surveys were conducted for the burrowing owl and San Joaquin kit fox. Findings for other species are based on the biologist’s best judgment based on the habitat quality within the BSA 
and known distributions of species within the region. 
Source: Natural Environment Study March 2011 
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Appendix N Responses to Comments 

This appendix contains the written comments received during the public circulation 

and comment period from December 9, 2011 to January 24, 2012. Comments have 

been received from the agencies, organizations, businesses, and individuals listed 

below. In addition, comments made before the City of Bakersfield Planning 

Commission on January 5, 2012 and to the court reporter at the public open house on 

January 10, 2012 have also been included.  Transcripts of the Planning Commission 

meeting, as well as of the comments provided to the court reporter at the public open 

house, have been included in this section. A response follows each comment 

presented.  

The following is a listing of the comments included in this Appendix (Note: the date 

of the comment is listed in parentheses): 

• Governor’s Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse and 

Planning Unit (January 10, 2012) 

• California Highway Patrol (December 19, 2011) 

• Native American Heritage Commission (December 20, 2011) 

• North Kern Water Storage District (December 28, 2011) 

• California Public Utilities Commission (January 6, 2012) 

• Chevron (January 4, 2012) 

• Independent Pipe & Steel, Inc (January 4, 2012) 

• John R. Wilson, Inc. (January 8, 2012) 

• Big City Sign Company (January 10, 2012) 

• Cigars & More (January 10, 2012) 

• Enterprise Rent-a-Car (January 10, 2012) 

• Frye Construction (January 10, 2012) 

• Hooters (January 10, 2012) 

• Rosedale Square Shopping Center (January 10, 2012) 

• Rosedale Square Shopping Center (January 10, 2012) 

• RW Henry Oil Producers (January 10, 2012) 

• State Farm Insurance (January 10, 2012) 

• T-Mobile (January 10, 2012) 
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• John R. Wilson, Inc. (January 11, 2012) 

• Rockstar Nails (January 10, 2012) 

• John R. Wilson, Inc. (January 20, 2012) 

• John R. Wilson, Inc. (January 24, 2012) 

• The UPS Store #6021 (January 10, 2012) 

• Carol Bender (January 1, 2012) 

• Unsigned (January 10, 2012) 

• Carol Bender (January 10, 2012) 

• Matt Hayes (January 10, 2012) 

• Dewey and Norma Maynard (January 10, 2012) 

• Rich ONeil (January 10, 2012) 

• Dolores Ventura (January 10, 2012) 

• Rebecca Wells (January 10, 2012) 

• Jacob Marquez (January 11, 2012) 

• Melinda Perez (January 11, 2012) 

• John O’Connor (January 11, 2012) 

• Brian Rachuy (January 11, 2012) 

• David L. Jones (January 24, 2012) 

• Sierra Club (January 10, 2012) 

• Sierra Club (January 24, 2012) 

• Bike Bakersfield (January 4, 2012) 

• Bike Bakersfield (January 22, 2012) 

• Transcript from the Planning Commission Meeting (January 5, 2012) 

• Transcript from the Public Hearing (January 10, 2012) 
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Response to Comment from the Governor’s Office of Planning and 
Research State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit 

Thank you for your comments on the project. No response is necessary. 
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Response to Comments from Department of California Highway Patrol 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

As noted on page 65 of the draft initial study/environmental assessment (page 67 of 

the final initial study/environmental assessment), the increased congestion would only 

be expected during the construction period. Once construction is complete, the level 

of service on the roadway would improve. The project would not result in new or 

altered land uses; therefore, the project would not increase the overall number of 

vehicle trips. The increased numbers of trips reflected in the traffic projections are not 

attributable to the project; rather, they are a result of projected regional growth. 

Standard Condition SC-2 requires the preparation of a Traffic Management Plan.The 

Traffic Management Plan will, among other things, optimize roadway capacity, signal 

phasing, and timing during construction with the goal of ensuring safe and efficient 

traffic flow throughout the project study area during all phases of construction.   
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Response to Comments from the Native American Heritage Commission 

Thank you for your comments on the project.   

Response to comment #1: The finding that the Native American Heritage 

Commission’s Sacred Lands File did not identify any cultural resources in the project 

study area is consistent with our earlier coordination with the commission. As 

indicated on page 110 of the draft initial study/environmental assessment (page 112 

of the final initial study/environmental assessment), coordination with the Native 

American Heritage Commission was initiated in June 2007 as part of the larger 

Thomas Roads Improvement Program. The Native American Heritage Commission 

confirmed the lack of resources in written correspondence dated June 21, 2007. A 

copy of the letter from the Native American Heritage Commission, as well as a 

summary of the consultation with Native American tribes, is included in the Historic 

Property Survey Report for the project.  

Response to comment #2: Early consultation with Native American tribes was 

initiated. Twelve Native American contacts for Kern County were identified by the 

Native American Heritage Commission along with ten other individuals. These 

groups and individuals were contacted via written correspondence dated July 30, 

2007. The contacts were asked if they were aware of any resources or sensitive 

locations in the project area. Of the 22 groups and individuals contacted, three 

provided comments that expressed general concerns related to potential damage to 

archaeological sites and offered various recommendations. This is addressed on page 

110 of the draft initial study/environmental assessment (pages 112–113 of the final 

initial study/environmental assessment). 

Response to comment #3: Thank you for the reminder on the process. Caltrans and 

the City of Bakersfield are aware of the confidential nature of the location of historic 

properties of religious and cultural significance. For the State Route 58 Widening 

Project, there are no such known resources. 

Response to comment #4: The initial study/environmental assessment has identified 

a Standard Condition (SC-3) to address appropriate action if cultural materials are 

discovered during construction. The measure specifically identifies compliance with 

Section 7050.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and Section 5097.98 of the 

California Public Resources Code if human remains are discovered (page 112 of the 

draft initial study/environmental assessment and page 114 of the final initial 

study/environmental assessment). 
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Response to comment #5: Caltrans District 6 has a designated liaison for Native 

American coordination to ensure consistent interaction with the appropriate tribes on all 

projects. 
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Response to Comments from the North Kern Water Storage District 

Thank you for your comments on the project.   

Response to comment #1: As indicated in the initial study/environmental assessment 

(Table 2.3—page 39 of the draft document and 39 of the final document), roadway 

widening would only be required over the westerly crossing of Calloway Canal.  

About 78 square feet of additional right-of-way would be required for the Build 

Alternative. The City of Bakersfield will coordinate with the North Kern Water 

Storage District during design of the improvements in this location regarding a 

license agreement or a common use agreement. The need for this approval has been 

added to Table 1.4, Project Permits and Approvals, in the final initial 

study/environmental assessment (see pages 23–24). 

Response to comment #2: During project design, the City of Bakersfield will 

coordinate with the North Kern Water Storage District to ensure the fencing provided 

meets the district’s requirements to ensure safety at the canal.  

Response to comment #3: At the west crossing, where project improvements are 

proposed, the City of Bakersfield will coordinate with the North Kern Water Storage 

District to ensure the district’s access to the canal is not reduced. The project does not 

propose any alteration to the easterly crossing of State Route 58 over the Calloway 

Canal. The previous installation of a guard rail on the south side of Rosedale on the 

west side of the easterly crossing is not related to this project, especially since the 

project will not alter this crossing.  However, this issue will be addressed by the City 

of Bakersfield during project design to ensure that the district has access to the canal 

and that safety issues are properly addressed.   

Response to comment #4: Widening the bridge over the canal will not alter the 

width of the channel. Therefore, the project would not increase maintenance 

responsibilities for the district. Paving the canal inverts is not proposed.  

Response to comment #5: The project would have a de minimus impact on the 

hydraulic capacity of the canal because of the limited area displaced in the canal by 

the new columns needed to support the widened roadway and because the new 

columns would be in line with existing columns.  
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Response to Comments from Public Utilities Commission 

Thank you for your comments on the project.   

Response to comment #1: The need for Public Utilities Commission approval of the 

new grade-separated crossing is identified in Table 1.4, Project Permits and 

Approvals. 

Response to comment #2: Coordination with the railroads and Public Utilities 

Commission staff has been initiated. A copy of correspondence from the BNSF 

Railway and the San Joaquin Valley Roadway has been added to Appendix L, Key 

Correspondence. 
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Response to Comments from Chevron 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: Thank you for the most current mapping of pipelines and 

design considerations for protection of high-risk pipelines in the vicinity of State 

Route 58. Caltrans and the City of Bakersfield will be coordinating with Chevron 

during the project design and construction phases of the project to ensure the 

appropriate requirements and restrictions are incorporated into the final design plans 

and included as special provisions in the construction contract. Other than the grade 

separation, the project would not change the grade of the road or require substantial 

fill. Chevron, however, does not have pipelines in the vicinity of the grade separation, 

so there should be no conflict. 

Response to comment #2: Consistent with standard practices and to allow adequate 

time to field mark where underground facilities are located, contract specifications 

will require the contractor to contact Underground Service Alert and utility owners 

prior to any ground disturbance.  
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Response to Comments from Independent Pipe & Steel, Inc. 

Thank you for your comments on the project.  

Response to comment #1: Your concerns related to the access modifications by 

Parker Lane are noted. Access to your site from State Route 58 would be maintained; 

however, only right-in and right-out movement would be allowed. Trucks may need 

to change their access route coming from the east or exiting to the west once the 

median is constructed. As indicated in the comment, an alternative route for those 

trips coming from southbound State Route 99 would be to use Olive Drive to 

Fruitvale Avenue to State Route 58. This would allow the trucks to stay on major 

streets and not take them far from the direction of travel.  

With the recently opened extension of Mohawk Street, trucks traveling northbound on 

State Route 99 could use the Stockdale Highway or California Avenue exit from State 

Route 99 and go north on Mohawk Street to State Route 58, again minimizing 

out-of-direction travel. Trucks leaving the Independent Pipe & Steel site would go 

east on State Route 58, turn left at the signal on Gibson Street, turn left on East Street, 

and then use Fairhaven Drive to return to State Route 58. This would require about 

1.9 miles of out-of-direction travel. An alternative would be to turn right on Gibson 

Street, then use Camino del Rio Court to return to State Route 58. This would require 

about 2.1 miles of out-of-direction travel. 

Response to comment #2: A copy of the conceptual design for the grade separation 

has been added to Appendix G, Project Plans, in the final initial study/environmental 

assessment. You are correct that, with the grade separation, State Route 58 (Rosedale 

Highway) would be elevated at Parker Lane. The elevation difference would 

necessitate modification to the current access point for the parcel occupied by 

Independent Pipe & Steel. These issues are typically looked at during the design 

process. Compensation for site modifications would be evaluated at the time right-of-

way for the grade separation is acquired. Specifics on construction access would also 

be determined at the time design plans are developed. However, access to the parcel 

would be maintained during construction. 

Response to comment #3: The impacts associated with the grade separation were 

addressed throughout the initial study/environmental assessment prepared pursuant to 

the California Environmental Quality Act and the National Environmental Policy Act.  

Notification of availability of the draft initial study/environmental assessment was 

provided by newspaper notices in the Bakersfield Californian and the El Popular 

newspapers and notices mailed directly to adjacent property owners. However, it 
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should be noted that the California Environmental Quality Act does provide a 

Statutory Exemption for “[A]ny railroad grade separation project which eliminates an 

existing grade crossing or which reconstructs an existing grade separation as set forth 

in Section 21080.13 of the Public Resources Code” (Section 15282[g] of the 

California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines). 

Response to comment #4: On January 5, 2012, the City of Bakersfield Planning 

Commission held a meeting to receive comments on the project. Another hearing 

before the City Planning Commission and the City Council will occur as part of the 

project approval process and certification of the environmental document. A hearing 

by the County of Kern Planning Commission on the Rosedale Widening Project is not 

required because the county is not a lead agency on the project.  

Response to comment #5: The conceptual plans do show the turnout lanes for trucks 

and buses at the railroad crossing. These are shown as transitions from 8-foot-wide 

standard shoulders to 11-foot-wide shoulders on each side of the tracks. In this 

location, a driveway or rolled curb can be provided to allow for the rolling gate that 

currently provides access to the Independent Pipe & Steel parcel on State Route 58 

(Rosedale Highway). 

Response to comment #6: Existing lane widths vary along State Route 58. At Parker 

Lane in front of Independent Pipe & Steel, Inc., the lane widths will not be narrowed.  

Currently, at this location there is a 2-foot-wide inside shoulder (closest to median), 

two 12-foot-wide travel lanes, and an 8-foot to 10-foot-wide outside shoulder. With 

the roadway widening, the project would maintain the 2-foot-wide inside shoulder. 

The roadway would have three 12-foot-wide travel lanes. The outside shoulder would 

vary between 8 feet and 11 feet in width. 

Response to comment #7: When the grade separation is constructed, Parker Lane 

would still connect to State Route 58. The movement would remain as right-turn in 

and right-turn out at this location. 

Response to comment #8: Table 2.6 of the initial study/environmental assessment 

identifies those parcels that would be acquired as part of building the grade 

separation. A graphic (Figure K-1) has been added to Appendix K in the final initial 

study/environmental assessment that shows the location of those parcels where full 

acquisition would be required. An additional parcel has been added to the list of 

potential full acquisitions associated with the grade separation. Assessor Parcel 

Number 332-270-14 is a portion of the site currently used by Independent Pipe & 
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Steel. Right-of-way is not required from Assessor Parcel Number 332-270-14; 

however, it is being identified as a potential full acquisition because access from 

Parker Lane may be eliminated once the State Route 58/Parker Lane intersection is 

elevated with the construction of the grade separation. There may be an opportunity 

to provide access from Mohawk Street to Parker Lane on the residual parcels 

acquired for constructing the grade separation. However, even if acquisition is 

required, the operations of Independent Pipe & Steel may not be affected. There 

would be an opportunity to sell the residual property from Parcel 332-270-14 to the 

adjacent property owner (the other parcel occupied by Independent Pipe & Steel) to 

create one large parcel that has access from Parker Lane. This will be more closely 

evaluated during the project design phase for the grade separation.   

Response to comment #9: The grade-separation would be constructed in phases. As 

part of the design, detailed access plans would be developed to ensure all remaining 

parcels have access. Since with the grade separation direct access from State Route 58 

would no longer be available, an option may be to provide driveway access to the 

parcel from Mohawk Street through the residual portion of properties needed for the 

grade separation. This would also improve access both during construction and after 

the grade separation is completed. 

Response to comment #10: Access to your parcel would be from Parker Lane.  

Direct access from State Route 58 would be eliminated when the grade separation is 

constructed.  The effects of the loss of access from State Route 58 would be 

considered as part of the appraisal process with right-of-way acquisition. As indicated 

in response to comment #9 above, there may be opportunities to provide an 

alternative access to the parcel through the residual portion of properties needed for 

the grade separation. 

Response to comment #11: The statement has been clarified on page 41 in the final 

initial study/environmental assessment that the distance cited would be the longest 

distance that automobiles would need to travel to make U-turns. A statement has been 

added that longer out-of-direction travel may be required for trucks that are unable to 

do U-turns at the intersections. Alternative access routes for Independent Pipe & Steel 

are discussed above in response to Comment #1.  

Response to comment #12: Eliminating left turns at Parker Lane would not limit the 

use of the adjacent industrial parcel. Closing the median would not prohibit trucks 

from accessing the site in a safe manner. As indicated on page 41 of the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment (page 42 of the final initial study/environmental 
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assessment), there would be an inconvenience factor associated with needing to make 

a U-turn at those locations where turning movements are modified. As stated in 

Response #11 above, text will be added to indicate that this may also require large 

trucks to alter their approach or exit path from certain parcels. The inconvenience 

factor is often less for industrial uses than with commercial uses because the 

industrial users generally frequent the location consistently and factor access 

restrictions into their routing. State Route 58 is a designated conventional highway 

and a raised median between intersections is consistent with the design standards.  

Response to comment #13: Table 2.6 of the initial study/environmental assessment 

identifies the parcels that would be acquired as part of building the grade separation.   

Response to comment #14: Lead sampling data was obtained during an investigation 

performed in 2008. Concern for lead in the soils caused from historic leaded fuel 

emissions drives soil sampling criteria. Lead was detected in an average concentration 

of 9.15 milligrams per kilograms for total lead, and soluble lead was detected at 0.5 

milligram per liter, well below the threshold for hazardous waste (1,000 milligrams 

per kilogram for total lead and 5.0 milligrams per liter for soluble lead).  

Since a structure will span the railroad, geotechnical studies were performed and 

samples were taken in this area for the lead investigation. Piles will be driven into 

soil, but no excess soil will be generated. Project-wide dust-control measures and a 

lead compliance plan will be in effect to minimize dust exposure. Traffic striping, 

depending on method of removal, may be a hazardous waste. Yellow thermoplastic 

traffic stripe, if removed separate from pavement, is expected to be a California 

Hazardous Waste. Standard Special Provisions are in place to handle this waste 

stream. Because the material is expected to be hazardous, sampling was not done.   

Response to comment #15: According to soil analysis performed for this project, 

levels of lead in soil averaged  9.15 milligrams per kilograms for total lead (1,000 

milligrams per kilogram is considered hazardous waste), and soluble lead was 

measured at 0.5 milligram per liter (5.0 milligrams per liter  is a California  

Hazardous Waste).    

Response to comment #16: The Preliminary Site Investigation was prepared to 

support the final environmental document. The report has been summarized in 

Section 2.2.1 of the final environmental document. The full technical study will be 

available for review. 
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Response to Comment from John R. Wilson, Inc. 

Thank you for transmitting the comments from Independent Pipe & Steel, Inc. The 

responses to the letter are above. With regard to your query if the responses to 

comments will be made available, Bryan Apper, Caltrans environmental branch chief, 

responded by e-mail on January 8, 2012 informing Mr. Wilson that all written 

comments made during the public review period will be published in the final 

environmental document and will include a written response to each comment or 

question. Mr. Apper also informed Mr. Wilson that the January 10, 2012 public 

hearing will be held at the Connection Assembly of God Church in Bakersfield, 

California. 
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Response to Comment from Big City Sign Company 

Thank you for your comment on the project. No response is necessary. 
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Response to Comment from Cigars & More 

Thank you for your comment on the project.  

A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: 

(1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing of the intersections. For a 

traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic 

volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this 

level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic 

volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having 

vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the 

median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. 

Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn 

out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses on Fairhaven Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to get to State Route 58.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  510 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  511 

Response to Comment from Enterprise Rent-a-Car 

Thank you for your comments on the project.   

It is acknowledged that there will be some delays due to construction traffic, but State 

Route 58 will remain open during construction. There will be no road closures and 

access will be maintained during business hours. To help reduce the impacts during 

construction, a standard condition, which would apply to the project, is the 

preparation of a Traffic Management Plan (see Standard Condition SC-2 page 80 of 

the draft environmental document and page 83 of the final environmental document).  

The Traffic Management Plan will, among other things, optimize roadway capacity, 

signal phasing, and timing during construction with the goal of ensuring safe and 

efficient traffic flow throughout the project study area during all phases of 

construction. Though construction activities do result in short-term traffic delays, it is 

projected that the businesses along State Route 58 will receive long-term benefits 

from improved traffic flow. The impact of not implementing any improvements 

would be long-term congestion throughout the State Route 58 corridor. 
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Response to Comment from Frye Construction 

Thank you for your interest in the project.   

Your name has been added to the mailing list, as requested.   
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Response to Comment from Hooters 

Thank you for your comment on the project.  

A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: 

(1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing of the intersections. For a 

traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic 

volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this 

level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic 

volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having 

vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the 

median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. 

Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn 

out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses on Fairhaven Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to get to State Route 58.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 
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Response to Comments from the Rosedale Square Shopping Center 

Thank you for your comments on the project.  

Response to comment #1: A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive 

intersection for two reasons: (1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing 

of the intersections. For a traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either 

existing or projected traffic volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, 

and eight-hour volumes (this level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing 

and projected left-turn traffic volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not 

meet these warrants. Having vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic 

without having a place in the median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic 

can be a safety problem. Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, 

westbound right-turn out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses on Fairhaven 

Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to get to State Route 58.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 

Response to comment #2: As indicated in response to comment #1 above, there is 

insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson Street for the installation 

of another traffic signal. An additional traffic signal in this location (between Gibson 

Street and Landco Drive) would actually worsen traffic flow along the State Route 58 

corridor.  
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Response to comment #3: As indicated in the response to comment #1 above, 

eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven Drive to eastbound State Route 

58 will also reduce the delays at this intersection, and vehicles will be less likely to 

use the shopping center as a cut-through to get to State Route 58. 

Response to comment #4: The need for a dedicated right-turn lane on Fairhaven 

Drive will not be needed once the median on State Route 58 eliminates the left-turn 

movements. The queue (back up) of vehicles will not be as long when the only option 

is a right turn.  
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Response to Comments from Rosedale Square Shopping Center 

Thank you for your comments on the project.  

Response to comment #1: The page 41 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment (page 42 of the final initial study/environmental assessment) does 

acknowledge that there is an inconvenience factor when left turns are restricted.  

However, a raised median between intersections is consistent with the Caltrans’ 

roadway design standards for a conventional highway. 

Response to comment #2:  A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive 

intersection for two reasons: (1) traffic does not meet volume requirements and 

(2) the close spacing of the intersections. In order for a traffic signal to be installed on 

State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic volumes must meet a minimum of 

peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this level is known as a signal 

warrant). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic volumes at the intersection 

of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having vehicles make a left turn 

across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the median to wait and safely 

merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. Therefore, it was decided to 

provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn out, and eastbound left-turn in 

to access land uses on Fairhaven Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. Both Landco Drive and Gibson Street have signals that provide a 

protected left-turn (turn arrow) so U-turns at these locations would be safe. 

Response to comment #3: Eliminating the left-turn movement at Fairhaven Drive 

will improve the level of service at this intersection because there would not be the 

back-up of cars waiting to turn left onto State Route 58. Vehicles forced to turn right 

out of Fairhaven that want to go eastbound on State Route 58 would have to travel a 

quarter of a mile to Gibson Street to make a U-turn. 
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Response to comment #4:  The project will provide long-term congestion relief 

along this segment of State Route 58, which is a benefit to local businesses. Access to 

the shopping center will be maintained for both eastbound and westbound traffic. 

Though the eastbound movement exiting the shopping center will not be available, a 

U-turn is available at Landco Drive, less than 0.25 mile west of the shopping center 

driveway. This would not represent a substantial burden to shoppers that would lead 

to an economic impact.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 

Response to comment #5: As stated in responses to comments #2 and #3 above, 

eliminating the left-turn movement at Fairhaven Drive will improve the level of 

service at this intersection, and both Landco Drive and Gibson Street have signals that 

provide a protected left turn so U-turns can safely be made at these locations. 

Response to comment #6: As stated in response to comment #2, above, there is 

insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson Street for installation of a 

signal at Fairhaven Drive and State Route 58. The Traffic Management Plan will, 

among other things, optimize roadway capacity, signal phasing, and timing during 

construction with the goal of ensuring safe and efficient traffic flow throughout the 

project study area during all phases of construction. 

Please see response to comment #2 regarding correspondence pertaining to the signal. 

Also, future plans include the installation of a raised median on State Route 58 that 

would eventually prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.   

Response to comment #7: Signal interconnects are not effective when signals are 

spaced that closely. 

Response to comment #8: The phasing of construction has to be done in large 

enough segments to get meaningful circulation improvements. If only short segments 

are constructed, not only is the circulation benefit delayed, it can actually result in 

more traffic backups because traffic would need to almost immediately merge back 

into the existing lanes. In times of heavy traffic, cars would create a queue (line) 

waiting to merge into the through lanes. This can increase potential for accidents.   
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Response to Comment from RW Henry Oil Producers 

Thank you for your comments on the project. No response is necessary.   
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Response to Comment from State Farm Insurance 

Thank you for your comment on the project.  

A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: 

(1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing of the intersections. For a 

traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic 

volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this 

level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic 

volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having 

vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the 

median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. 

Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn 

out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses on Fairhaven Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to get to State Route 58.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 
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Response to Comments from T-Mobile 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: Eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays at this intersection, and vehicles 

will be less likely to use the shopping center as a cut-through to State Route 58.   

Response to comment #2: The project will provide long-term congestion relief along 

this segment of State Route 58, which is a benefit to local businesses. Access to the 

shopping center will be maintained for both eastbound and westbound traffic. Though 

the eastbound movement exiting the shopping center will not be available, a U-turn is 

available at Landco Drive less than 0.25 mile west of the shopping center driveway. 

This would not represent a substantial burden to shoppers that would lead to an 

economic impact.   

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 that would eventually prohibit the left-turn movement out 

of Fairhaven Drive. This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 

Response to comment #3: Eliminating the left-turn movement at Fairhaven Drive 

will improve the level of service at this intersection because there would not be the 

back-up of cars waiting to turn left onto State Route 58.   

Response to comment #4: A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive 

intersection for two reasons: (1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing 

of the intersections. In order for a traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, 

either existing or projected traffic volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-

hour, and eight-hour volumes (this level is known as a signal warrant). Both the 

existing and projected left-turn traffic volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive 

do not meet these warrants. Having vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of 

traffic without having a place in the median to wait and safely merge with oncoming 

traffic can be a safety problem. Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-

turn in, westbound right-turn out, and eastbound left-turn in to access  land uses 

located on Fairhaven Drive. The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-

turn onto westbound State Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive 

intersection less than 0.25 mile to the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing 
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traffic signals at both Gibson Street and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance 

between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson Street for installation of a third traffic signal 

along this 0.4-mile section of State Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet 

west of Gibson Street, the ability to coordinate these closely spaced intersections 

would degrade operating conditions on State Route 58.  In addition, eliminating the 

left turn from southbound Fairhaven Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce 

delays and vehicles will be less likely to use the shopping center as a cut-through to 

get to State Route 58.   

To ease the short-term traffic impacts during construction, a Traffic Management 

Plan will be prepared (see Standard Condition SC-2 page 80 of the draft 

environmental document and page 83 of the final environmental document). The 

plan, among other things, will optimize roadway capacity, signal phasing, and timing 

during construction with the goal of ensuring safe and efficient traffic flow 

throughout the project study area during all phases of construction. 

Response to comment #5: The phasing of construction has to be done in large 

enough segments to get meaningful circulation improvements. If only short segments 

are constructed, not only is the circulation benefit delayed, it can actually result in 

more traffic backups because traffic would need to almost immediately merge back 

into the existing lanes. In times of heavy traffic, cars would create a queue (line) 

waiting to merge into the through lanes. This can increase potential for accidents.   

Response to comment #6: As indicated in response to comment #4, the intersections 

are too closely spaced to effectively coordinate the signals at these intersections. 
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Response to Comments from John R. Wilson, Inc. 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: As part of the roadway widening, the access to the 

Independent Pipe & Steel, Inc. property would have right-turn in and right-turn out 

access from State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway). At the time the grade separation is 

constructed (planned in 2025) access to the property would be restricted to Parker 

Lane due to an elevation difference between the grade separation and the Independent 

Pipe & Steel, Inc. property. However, during design of the grade separation, there 

may be the ability to provide a driveway access to the site from Mohawk Street 

through the residual portion of properties needed for the grade separation. 

Response to comment #2: Your request for a meeting to discuss potential additional 

improvements to provide access to Mohawk Street via Walker Trail is noted. A 

meeting was held on March 19, 2012 Caltrans staff, the Thomas Roads Improvement 

Program, Kern County, and the City of Bakersfield. As part of this discussion, a 

private access route from Parker Lane that would connect to Mohawk Street at the 

intersection of Walker Trail was reviewed. While this improvement can be pursued as 

a separate project, it will not be incorporated as part of the State Route 58 (Rosedale 

Highway) Widening Project. 
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Response to Comment from Rockstar Nails 

Thank you for your comments on the project.  

A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: 

(1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing of the intersections. In order 

for a traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic 

volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this 

level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic 

volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having 

vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the 

median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. 

Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn 

out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses located on Fairhaven Drive. The 

left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State Route 58 

and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to the west. 

Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street and 

Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to State Route 58.   

It should also be noted that, in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 that would eventually prohibit the left-turn movement out 

of Fairhaven Drive. This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 
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Response to Comment from John R. Wilson, Inc. 

Thank you for your comment on the project.  

On January 23, 2012, Bryan Apper, Caltrans environmental branch chief, responded 

by e-mail to Mr. Wilson’s request for a meeting and directed that all comments be 

submitted by the January 24, 2012 deadline. Mr. Apper indicated to Mr. Wilson that a 

meeting with the engineers can still be arranged after the close of the public review 

period, but that his comments needed to be submitted prior to the deadline. A meeting 

was held on March 19, 2012 Caltrans staff, the Thomas Roads Improvement 

Program, Kern County, and the City of Bakersfield. As part of this discussion, a 

private access route from Parker Lane that would connect to Mohawk Street at the 

intersection of Walker Trail was reviewed. While this improvement can be pursued as 

a separate project, it will not be incorporated as part of the State Route 58 (Rosedale 

Highway) Widening Project. 
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Response to Comments from John R. Wilson, Inc. 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: After comparison of the plan sheets and the set of plans 

provided in Appendix G (Project Plans), they appear the same. The difference may be 

that the plans you reviewed at the public meeting included the grade separation, 

accidently left out of Appendix G. Project plans with the grade separation have been 

included in Appendix G of the final environmental document. 

Response to comment #2: The level of service calculations do factor into truck trips.  

Response to comment #3: Staff indicated there was a discussion of evaluating 

various options where U-turns would be allowed at additional intersections along 

State Route 58. The project plans already propose multiple locations where turn 

pockets are provided for left turns/U-turns between signals, although turn pockets 

cannot be provided at every side-street location. Mohawk Street was included in the 

discussion. 

At present, U-turns are not permitted for westbound to eastbound traffic at Mohawk 

Street. With the widening project, this restriction is planned to be removed. This 

segment of the roadway will remain in Caltrans jurisdiction and would need the 

agency’s approval. However, it should be noted that Independent Pipe & Steel trucks 

would likely exceed the size that could make the U-turn at this location. Preliminary 

analysis indicates that the biggest truck that can make a U-turn (going westbound to 

eastbound) without affecting the adjacent lane is a 30.8-foot-long vehicle. This would 

be the same for at Landco Drive.    

As indicated in response to comment #2, the level of service calculations do assume 

truck trips making turns. Page 41 of the draft initial study/environmental assessment 

(page 42 of the final initial study/environmental assessment) does identify an 

inconvenience factor for having to double back, but the distance between 

intersections where turns could be made is not substantial. 

Response to comment #4: During design of the grade separation, there may be the 

ability to provide a driveway access to the site from Mohawk Street through the 

residual portion of properties needed for the grade separation. 
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Response to Comment from UPS Store #6021 

Thank you for your comment on the project.   

A traffic signal is not proposed at the Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: 

(1) traffic volume requirements and (2) the close spacing of the intersections. In order 

for a traffic signal to be installed on State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic 

volumes must meet a minimum of peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this 

level is known as a “signal warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic 

volumes at the intersection of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants.  Having 

vehicles make a left turn across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the 

median to wait and safely merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem.  

Therefore, it was decided to provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn 

out, and eastbound left-turn in to access land uses located on Fairhaven Drive. The 

left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State Route 58 

and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to the west. 

Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street and 

Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 will reduce delays, and vehicles will be less likely 

to use the shopping center as a cut-through to State Route 58.   

The project will provide long-term congestion relief along this segment of State 

Route 58, which is a benefit to local businesses. Access to the shopping center will be 

maintained for both eastbound and westbound traffic. Though the eastbound 

movement exiting the shopping center will not be available, a U-turn can be made at 

Lando Drive less than 0.25 mile west of the shopping center driveway.This would not 

represent a substantial burden to shoppers that would lead to an economic impact. 

It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive, and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 to prohibit the left-turn movement out of Fairhaven Drive.  

This correspondence is attached in Appendix L.
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Response to Comments from Carol Bender 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: The segment of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State 

Route 43 (Enos Lane) will eventually be widened from two to four lanes. The Kern 

Council of Governments’ Regional Transportation Plan identifies widening State 

Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) as an 

improvement in the 2021 to 2025 timeframe. This improvement would be a separate 

project and have a separate environmental document at the time the project is 

proposed. In addition, portions of the roadway will be widened as development next 

to the roadway is constructed. 

Response to comment #2: As a member of the project development team, Kern 

County has been a regular participant in the planning efforts for the State Route 58 

Widening Project. As shown in Table 1.4, Permits and Approvals, the City of 

Bakersfield and Kern County will enter into a cooperative agreement that outlines 

their respective responsibilities for project implementation. Both agencies have 

received preliminary design information and technical studies to ensure the project 

meets the needs of the local jurisdictions. Kern County will not have separate 

hearings on the project. The City of Bakersfield held hearings on the project because 

they are the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Response to comment #3: Sidewalks exist throughout the study area but are not 

continuous on either side of the roadway. The project would build facilities meeting 

the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Improvements would 

include installation of Americans with Disabilities Act-compliant ramps at curb 

returns; Americans with Disabilities Act-compliant sidewalk and driveway widths; 

and continuous sidewalks on at least one side of the roadway. The project would also 

include sound alerts on pedestrian crossing signals (page 78 of the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment; page 80 of the final initial study/environmental 

assessment). 

Response to comment #4: Caltrans’ Traffic Noise Analysis Protocol discussed in the 

Noise Abatement Decision Report establishes the criteria for determining when an 

abatement measure is reasonable and feasible. Feasibility of noise abatement is 

basically an engineering concern. A minimum reduction of 5 A-weighted decibels in 

the future noise level must be achieved for an abatement measure to be considered 

feasible. The reasonableness determination is basically a cost-benefit analysis. 
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Factors used in determining whether a proposed noise-abatement measure is 

reasonable include residents’ acceptance and the cost per benefited residence; the 

absolute noise level; build versus existing noise; environmental impacts of abatement; 

public and local agency input; and newly built development versus development 

pre-dating 1978 (pages 135 though 137 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment; pages 137–139 of the final initial study/environmental assessment). 

Though cost is only one factor, the analysis provides for a base allowance of about 

$31,000, then factors in other criteria, such as the age of the home and the amount of 

noise reduction provided by the wall. For this project, that equated to a cost threshold 

of about $45,000 per home for determining if a soundwall is reasonable. If a wall 

protects multiple homes, this is reflected in the allowance for making the 

determination of reasonableness. Establishing a reasonableness standard is important 

to avoid inappropriate use of taxpayer funds. 

For the project, the reasonableness information is all shown in Table 2.20, 

Determination of Reasonableness of Recommended Soundwalls, of the initial 

study/environmental assessment. This table shows the receptors that would be 

protected, and the reasonableness allowance that was used for each soundwall 

evaluated as part of the noise analysis for the project. 

There are two public schools in the project area—Rosedale Middle School and Vista 

West Continuation School. At Rosedale Middle School, soundwalls were not 

considered to be feasible because they did not provide a 5-decibel reduction for the 

exterior noise level. At Vista West Continuation High School, there is no feasible 

location to place a noise barrier because of the location of the driveway entrance of 

the school’s parking lot. Adding a barrier at that location will interfere with access to 

the school driveway, and adding a discontinuous soundwall would affect the 

feasibility of the wall. It should be noted that, with windows closed, the inside noise 

level for classrooms is usually 25 decibels less than the outside noise level, making 

the inside noise level 48 A-weighted decibels. Additionally, the project would have 

little effect on the noise levels along State Route 58 (see Table 2.19 in the initial 

study/environmental assessment). At Rosedale Middle School, the outside noise level 

is 72 A-weighted decibels. In 2035, both with and without the project, the noise level 

is expected to increase to 73 A-weighted decibels.   

All of this information is further discussed in the Noise Study Report and the Noise 

Abatement Decision Report.   
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Response to comment #5: The noise-abatement discussion starts on page 150 of the 

draft initial study/environmental assessment (page 154 of the final initial 

study/environmental assessment). It states which soundwalls are recommended based 

on current design. The following wall locations were identified as part of Measure N-

1 on page 156 of the draft environmental document (page 160 of the final 

environmental document): 

• Barrier 02 along the north side of the State Route 58 right-of-way east of Maher 

Drive and next to ABC Preschool Academy. Calculations based on preliminary 

design data indicate that the barrier would reduce noise levels by 5 A-weighted 

decibels at a height of 12 feet for four receptors at an estimated cost of $178,945. 

This cost is considered reasonable since it is less than the reasonable allowance 

maximum of $188,000. 

• Barrier 11 along the private property line near an adjacent parking lot south of 

State Route 58 and next to Verdugo Lane. Calculations based on preliminary 

design data indicate that the barrier would reduce noise levels by 5 A-weighted 

decibels at a height of 8 feet for two receptors at an estimated cost of $71,081. 

This cost is considered reasonable since it is less than the reasonable allowance 

maximum of $86,000. 

Response to comment #6: The noise analysis also considers the 2035 traffic 

volumes. This would account for the cumulative traffic noise impacts associated with 

the projected regional growth and the roadway improvements to be provided by the 

Thomas Roads Improvement Program and the Metropolitan Bakersfield 

Transportation Impact Fee Program. Noise from the California High Speed Rail 

Project was not calculated into the noise analysis for the Build Alternative.  The 

precise impacts associated with the rail project would depend on the number of trains. 

However, the California High Speed Rail Project Environmental Impact 

Report/Environmental Impact Statement identifies moderate to severe noise impacts 

to sensitive receptors in the location where the trains would cross State Route 58.  

The noise would be considerable but of short duration (as the trains pass) and would 

be localized (covering an area of about one to 2 miles next to the rail line). The 

California High Speed Rail Project proposes the construction of barriers to minimize 

noise impacts. According to the California High Speed Rail Project Environmental 

Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement, with the barriers the severe noise 

impacts from the California High Speed Rail Project would be avoided in the project 

study area. The two noise barriers proposed by the project would help to reduce the 

cumulative noise impacts from roadway noise associated with regional growth. This 
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would be a benefit of the project. As shown in Table 2.19, Predicted Traffic Noise 

Level, at most there are only a few decibel differences between the existing and 

future noise levels. The project would not substantially contribute to cumulative noise 

impact.  

Response to comment #7: As indicated in response to comment #1 above, the 

segment of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) is 

scheduled for widening in the 2021 to 2025 timeframe. In addition, portions of the 

roadway will be widened as development next to the roadway is constructed. 

Response to comment #8: The widening of State Route 58 west of Allen Road is 

expected to be constructed between 2021 and 2025. Page 19 of the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment incorrectly stated that the improvements west of 

Allen Road were not expected to be needed until 2035. The following correction is 

made to the final environmental document (page 20; note new text is shown in italics 

and deleted text is shown in strikeout):  “Additionally, the traffic study showed that 

the improvements west of Allen Road would not be needed until 2025.” after 2035.  

The West Beltway is listed as four projects in the 2011 Regional Transportation Plan 

Amendment #1 regionally adopted on May 19, 2011 and federally approved on June 

2, 2011. The segment from State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) to Westside Parkway 

would be constructed in 2025. In 2033, the West Beltway would be extended from 

Pacheco Road to the Westside Parkway and from State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) 

to 7th Standard Road. A subsequent phase would construct a new facility from Taft 

Highway to Pacheco Road. Even with this delay, the adopted time frame assumes the 

West Beltway within the project area would be built before the design year (2035) for 

the State Route 58 Widening Project. 

Response to comment #9: It is not clear which Kern Council of Governments report 

is being referenced that indicates a delay in the construction of the West Beltway.  

Presumably, it is the Regional Transportation Plan Amendment #1, which does delay 

the construction of the roadway from earlier assumptions. The Regional 

Transportation Plan, developed by the Kern Council of Governments is a long-term 

(20-year) plan for the Kern County transportation network that includes all types of 

travel and freight movement. The Regional Transportation Plan establishes the 

projects needed to improve Kern County’s transportation system through 2035 in 

order to meet the transportation needs and meet the federal air quality conformity 

requirements. As discussed in response to comment #8, the first phase of the West 

Beltway is planned to be constructed in 2025. 
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The traffic analysis uses the Kern Council of Governments Traffic Model to predict 

future traffic volumes in the study area. The Federal Highway Administration 

requires Caltrans to do the traffic analysis for design year, which is 20 years after 

opening of the improvements. For this project, that is 2035. 

Response to comment #10: Section 2.1.2 in the initial study/environmental 

assessment addresses the potential for growth-inducing impacts. The document does 

identify that, based on the Kern Council of Governments’ projections (using the 

California Department of Finance 2007 data), the population of the City of 

Bakersfield is projected to increase about 69 percent between 2000 and 2020. The 

analysis states that, as a result of the project, major changes in the travel patterns in 

the study area would not be expected, even with the future growth, because the land 

uses that are attracting the trips (the jobs and shops) already exist or would be infill 

development (development of vacant lots in mostly developed areas), consistent with 

the long-term growth projections. Since the project is in the urban core of 

metropolitan Bakersfield, most of the surrounding area is already developed. The 

project does not open up new areas to development, nor does it provide excess 

capacity that would facilitate redevelopment that would result in growth beyond the 

level already assumed as part of the growth projections. 
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Response to Comment from Unsigned 

Thank you for your comment on the project.  

 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  548 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  549 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  550 



Appendix N  �  Comments and Responses 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  551 

Response to Comments from Carol Bender 

Thank you for your comments on the project. It should be noted that the page 

numbers referenced in several of the comments are actually the page count of the 

electronic file rather than the document page number located at the bottom of each 

page of the document. For clarity, the response identifies the page number that the 

comment is referencing.   

Response to comment #1: This document does identify that there will be growth in 

the region (pages 47 to 50). The limits of the project addressed in the initial 

study/environmental assessment are focused on the segment of State Route 58 from 

Allen Road to State Route 99 because that is the location with the greatest need for 

improvements. Given the funding limitations, Caltrans and the City of Bakersfield, in 

cooperation with Kern County and the Kern Council of Governments, prioritized this 

segment of roadway. As part of a future project, with its own environmental 

document, the portion of State Route 58 from State Route 43 (Enos Lane) to Allen 

Road will also be widened. Widening the roadway before the demand is present could 

also encourage premature growth in the area. 

Response to comment #2: All three projects are on the same schedule. The 

environmental documents are projected to all be completed by the end of 2012, and 

the design efforts will be initiated shortly after the environmental documents are 

finalized. Funding is available to allow concurrent construction of the improvements.   

Response to comment #3: The Regional Transportation Plan also assumes the 

completion of the Centennial Corridor around 2018. The technical studies and the 

environmental document are currently being prepared and should be out for public 

review before the end of 2012. Selection of an alignment and approval of the 

environmental document is assumed to be completed in 2013. 

Response to comment #4: Page 19 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment should have stated that the improvements west of Allen Road were not 

expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. Thank you for calling this to our 

attention. The following correction is made to page 20 the Final Environmental 

Document (new text shown in italics and deleted text shown in strikeout):  

“Additionally, the traffic study showed that the improvements west of Allen Road 

would not be needed until 2025.after 2035”  
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Response to comment #5: As indicated in response to comment #1 above, given the 

funding limitations, this segment of roadway was prioritized as having the greatest 

need for improving.  As part of a future project, the portion of State Route 58 from 

State Route 43 (Enos Lane) to Allen Road will also be widened.  

Response to comment #6:  The use of studies or references that use different time 

frames is in part dependent on the topic being evaluated. Discussion of the projected 

housing between 2006 and 2013 is referencing the Regional Housing Needs 

Assessment. As discussed on page 48 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment (page 50 of the final initial study/environmental assessment), the 

California Department of Housing and Community Development prepares a State 

Housing Needs Assessment, which determines the housing requirements to meet the 

State demand over a five-year period. Each jurisdiction is allocated the number of 

additional housing units necessary to meet State and local housing goals. This 

allocation, known as the Regional Housing Needs Allocation, also considers the 

number of housing units needed for specific income classes. The current Housing 

Needs Assessment covers the period between January 1, 2006 and June 30, 2013.  

This number provides a snapshot of the housing growth that Kern County and the 

City of Bakersfield are expected to provide in the near term. The California 

Department of Housing and Community Development formally transmitted Kern 

County’s housing allocation to the Kern Council of Governments in September 2006.   

There were no references to studies that projected growth between 2000 and 2012, 

though there were references to studies that addressed growth between 2000 and 2020 

and from 2000 to 2030. These numbers were developed by the California Department 

of Finance. The discussion of long-range projections uses both 2020 and 2030 

because many of the numbers were being updated while the initial 

study/environmental assessment was being prepared. The projections help 

organizations like the Kern Council of Governments in their long-term planning. The 

Department of Finance data used was developed in 2007. 

Response to comment #7: The circulation system in the traffic analysis is from the 

Kern Council of Governments Traffic Model, which uses the assumptions from the 

Regional Transportation Plan. The Federal Highway Administration requires Caltrans 

to do the traffic analysis for the design year, which is 20 years after opening of the 

improvements.  For this project, that is 2035. 

Response to comment #8:  It appears the referenced discussion is on pages 71 and 

72 about the roadway networks for 2015 and 2035. This discussion lists the major 
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improvements that are assumed in the Kern Council of Governments Traffic Model 

that would have the greatest influence on traffic on State Route 58. For the 2015 time 

period, four major improvements are identified (these are more than intersection 

improvements). For 2035, it states that the roadway network assumptions include the 

completion of the Thomas Roads Improvement Program projects as well as the 

roadway projects included in the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee 

program. The document indicates that the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation 

Impact Fee program includes a range of local street improvements designed to relieve 

traffic congestion, including widening of several north-south roadways that cross 

State Route 58, particularly in the western portion of the study area.  

Response to comment #9: The project is not removing sidewalks, bikeways, or bus 

turnouts. Sidewalks are not continuous on either side of the roadway throughout the 

study area. The project would provide a continuous sidewalk on at least one side of 

the roadway throughout the study area. This would improve the corridor for 

pedestrians and enhance the goal of a walkable community. Currently, there are no 

bus turnouts. The improved traffic flow on State Route 58 would also improve transit 

travel time.   

As indicated in the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment, the Metropolitan 

Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike trails or paths along State 

Route 58 (page 80 of the draft document; page 82 of the final document). Given the 

right-of-way constraints, the high traffic volumes, high percentage of trucks, and 

number of driveway breaks, a dedicated bikeway is not proposed as part of the 

project.  

As with existing conditions, the project would not place any restrictions on the use of 

State Route 58 by bicyclists. The City of Bakersfield and Kern County do not 

encourage bicyclist to use State Route 58 because it is a designated truck route and 

carries a high volume of trucks. The Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has 

designated bikeways on Brimhall Road and Hageman Road that run parallel to State 

Route 58. These parallel roadways provide more suitable routes because they carry 

less traffic and fewer trucks. Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the 

bikeways on both Brimhall Road and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, 

Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road. Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently 

ends at State Route 58, there are plans to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman 

Road. 
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As discussed below, though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the usage 

of State Route 58 as an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be 

reconfigured to provide a wider outside lane and shoulder. For the segment of 

roadway from Allen Road to Mohawk Street, rather than having three 12-foot-wide 

travel lanes with a 2-foot-wide outside shoulder, the width of the middle travel lane 

will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional foot will allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-

foot-wide travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This will not be considered a bike lane, 

but would provide additional area should a bicyclist decide to use State Route 58.     

As indicated above, State Route 58 currently has low bicycle ridership.  Based on the 

comments received regarding bicycle access on State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway), 

the City of Bakersfield, the County of Kern, and the Kern Council of Governments 

decided to look further into current bicycle usage on the highway. The County of 

Kern conducted bicycle counts on two days to gauge the level of ridership on the 

roadway. The following are the findings of the bicycle counts: 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 a.m. and 9:00 

a.m. at State Route 58 at Landco Drive. A total of three bicyclists were riding at 

this location during this time period. One rider was riding against the flow of 

traffic. 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 a.m. and  

9:00 a.m. at State Route 58 at Old Farm Road. No bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 a.m. and noon at 

State Route 58 at Landco Drive.  A total of four bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period. Again, one rider was riding against the flow of 

traffic.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 a.m. and noon at 

State Route 58 at Old Farm Road.  Four bicyclists were riding at this location 

during this time period.  

In addition, bicycle rack surveys were conducted on Saturday, February 4, 2012 in the 

morning in conjunction with bicycle counts.  The following reflects the usage of 

bicycle racks between 9:00 a.m. and noon on February 4, 2012: 

• Bicycle rack locations on the north side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

Calloway Drive: 

o Kyoto Sushi – no bicycles 
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o 24-hour fitness – one bicycle 

o Cactus Valley Mexican Restaurant – no bicycles 

• Bicycle rack locations on the south side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

the Northwest Promenade Marketplace: 

o Although the Hooters shopping center does not have official bike racks, they 

do have benches that would accommodate bicycles – no bicycles were present   

o Northwest Promenade:  

- Pet Smart – 3 bicycles  

- WalMart – 2 bicycles  

- Target shopping center – no bicycles 

The Northwest Promenade Shopping center is also the location of the Golden Empire 

Transit stop for the area (near WalMart). 

Response to comment #10: The discussion referenced is the reason why a Transit 

and Transportation System Management Alternative was not carried forward (see 

page 21 of the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment and page 22 of the Final 

Initial Study/Environmental Assessment). This alternative would have relied only on 

increased transit service/frequency on State Route 58 to increase the regional mode 

split from auto to transit, replacing the need for widening State Route 58. The 

document states that even with improvements such as bus turnout lanes and transit 

signal priority the travel time on State Route 58 would not substantially improve 

because there would still be insufficient roadway capacity.  

To provide some perspective, the Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan (2007), 

which cites the Highway Capacity Manual (1985), indicates that the daily traffic 

capacity of a 6-lane arterial highway is 60,000 vehicles, compared to 40,000 vehicles 

on a four-lane arterial highway. Golden Empire Transit has two bus routes that serve 

this segment of State Route 58 (Routes 14 and 18). In 2012, the average number of 

passengers boarding the bus on a weekday is 167 riders for Route 18 and 556 riders 

for Route 14. These ridership numbers are for the entire route, not just the segment of 

State Route 58 that would be widened. As indicated on page 21 of the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment (page 22 of the final initial study/environmental 
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assessment), increased transit service on State Route 58 would provide more frequent 

buses for transit users, but would not provide the required mode shift from 

automobiles to transit to reduce traffic volumes on State Route 58. Additionally, 

increasing the frequency of the buses would not be cost effective given that these 

routes are not currently running at capacity. Increased transit operations would not be 

enough to offset the equivalence of two travel lanes (as noted in the above estimate of 

providing capacity for 20,000 vehicles per day).  

Response to comment #11: Minimal right-of-way is being acquired from residential 

properties.  Only seven residential parcels are affected by the roadway widening. The 

amount of right-of-way required ranges from 11 square feet to 665 square feet per 

parcel (ranges from 0.04 percent to 1.8 percent of the entire parcel).  The right-of-way 

acquisitions are listed in Appendix K. In all cases, the acquisition constitutes a small 

strip of land along the roadway. In no case would it place the home immediately 

adjacent to the roadway. The measure is a safeguard to allow the home to remain in 

place even if the setback is slightly less than 25 feet. 

Response to comment #12: The project will replace existing landscaping and 

irrigation in the median if it is damaged by construction.  The maintenance would be 

the responsibility of the agency that owns the segment of roadway.  

Response to comment #13: As discussed in response to comment #4 of your January 

1, 2012 comment, the reasonableness information is shown in Table 2.20, 

Determination of Reasonableness of Recommended Soundwalls, of the initial 

study/environmental assessment. This table shows the receptors that would be 

protected and the reasonableness allowance that was used for each soundwall 

evaluated as part of the project’s noise analysis. Though cost is only one factor, the 

analysis provides for a base allowance of about $31,000, then factors in other criteria, 

such as the age of the home is and the amount of noise reduction provided by the 

wall. For this project, that equated to a cost threshold of about $45,000 per home for 

determining if a soundwall is reasonable. If a wall protects multiple homes, this is 

reflected in the allowance for making the determination of reasonableness. The 

abatement measure recommended based on current design is detailed in both Table 

2.20 and measure N-1. 

Response to comment #14: At Rosedale Middle School, soundwalls were not 

considered to be feasible because they would not provide a 5-decibel reduction for the 

exterior noise level and because noise levels are not high enough to warrant 

mitigation. It should be noted, however, that the project would have very little effect 
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on the noise levels along State Route 58. At Rosedale Middle School, the outside 

noise level is 72 A-weighted decibels. In 2035, both with and without the project, the 

noise level is expected to increase to 73 A-weighted decibels. The classroom noise 

level threshold is 52 A-weighted decibels.  With windows closed, the inside noise 

level for classrooms is usually 25 decibels less than the outside noise level, making 

the inside noise level 48 A-weighted decibels. Additionally, the school classrooms do 

have air conditioning, which would allow the classroom doors to be closed and the 

interior noise levels would be reduced. Therefore, soundwalls were not warranted. 

Response to comment #15: The traffic noise analysis was a cumulative analysis that 

assumed the projected regional growth, the roadway improvements to be provided by 

the Thomas Roads Improvement Program, and the Metropolitan Bakersfield 

Transportation Impact Fee program. As shown in Table 2.19, Predicted Traffic Noise 

Level, at most, there are only a few decibel differences between the existing and 

future noise levels, even factoring in cumulative growth. The project would not 

substantially contribute to a cumulative noise impact. Similarly, the air quality 

analysis also provided a cumulative analysis because it reflects the traffic volumes 

projected for 2035.   

The California High Speed Rail Project Environmental Impact Report/Environmental 

Impact Statement evaluates noise and vibration studies for the California High Speed 

Rail Project. If the California High Speed Rail Project is implemented, the 

construction of barriers to minimize the noise impacts associated with the rail project 

would be constructed at that time.  The California High Speed Rail Project 

Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement also evaluates air 

quality impacts. Generally, rail is a low polluting mode of transportation. 
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Response to Comment from Matt Hayes 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

A median break will not be added at either location you identified. Vehicles traveling 

west will need to travel to Verdugo Lane and make a U-turn. This will require about a 

0.25 mile out-of-direction travel to access the property at 10111 Rosedale Highway 

and 0.30 mile out-of-direct travel to access 10115 Rosedale Highway. 
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Response to Comment from Dewey and Norma Maynard 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

The project will not have any effect on the zoning at State Route 58 and Old Farm 

Road. A small amount of right-of-way is needed from your parcel at 12038 Rosedale 

Highway to build a wheelchair ramp to meet the requirements of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act. All other roadway improvements can be accommodated within the 

existing road right-of-way. 
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Response to Comment from Rich ONeil 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

As indicated in the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment, the Metropolitan 

Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike trails or paths along State 

Route (page 80 of the draft document, page 82 of the final document). Given the 

right-of-way constraints, the high traffic volumes, high truck percentage of trucks, 

and number of driveway breaks, a dedicated bikeway is not proposed as part of the 

project.  

As with existing conditions, the project would not place any restrictions on the use of 

State Route 58 by bicyclists. The City of Bakersfield and County of Kern do not 

encourage bicyclist to use State Route 58 because it is a designated truck route and 

carries a high volume of trucks. The Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has 

designated bikeways on Brimhall Road and Hageman Road, which run parallel to 

State Route 58. These parallel roadways provide more suitable routes because they 

carry less traffic and fewer trucks. Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the 

bikeways on both Brimhall Road and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, 

Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road. Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently 

ends at State Route 58, there are plans to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman 

Road. 

Though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the use of State Route 58 as 

an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be reconfigured to provide a wider 

outside lane and shoulder (see ridership discussion below). For the segment of 

roadway from Allen Road to Mohawk Street, rather than having three 12-foot-wide 

travel lanes with a 2-foot-wide outside shoulder, the width of the middle travel lane 

will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional foot will allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-

foot travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This will not be considered a bike lane, but 

would provide additional area should a bicyclist decide to use State Route 58. The 

portion of the project east of Mohawk Street will maintain 8-foot shoulders that can 

accommodate bicyclists.    

As indicated above, State Route 58 currently has low bicycle ridership. Based on the 

comments received regarding bicycle access on State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway), 

the City of Bakersfield, Kern County, and the Kern Council of Governments decided 

to look further into current bicycle usage on the highway. Kern County conducted 
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bicycle counts on two days to gauge the level of ridership on the roadway. The 

following are the findings of the bicycle counts: 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 a.m. and 9:00 

a.m. at State Route 58 at Landco Drive. A total of three bicyclists were riding at 

this location during this time period. One rider was riding against the flow of 

traffic. 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 a.m. and 9:00 

a.m. at State Route 58 at Old Farm Road. No bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 a.m. and noon at 

State Route 58 at Landco Drive. A total of four bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period. Again, one rider was riding against the flow of 

traffic.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 a.m. and noon at 

State Route 58 at Old Farm Road. Four bicyclists were riding at this location 

during this time period.  

In addition, bicycle rack surveys were conducted on Saturday, February 4, 2012 in the 

morning in conjunction with bicycle counts. The following reflects the usage of 

bicycle racks between 9:00 a.m. and noon on February 4, 2012: 

• Bicycle rack locations on the north side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

Calloway Drive: 

o Kyoto Sushi – no bicycles 

o 24-hour fitness – one bicycle 

o Cactus Valley Mexican Restaurant – no bicycles 

• Bicycle rack locations on the south side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

the Northwest Promenade Marketplace: 

o Although the Hooters shopping center does not have official bike racks, they 

do have benches that would accommodate bicycles. No bicycles, however, 

were present.   
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o Northwest Promenade:  

- Pet Smart – 3 bicycles  

- WalMart – 2 bicycles  

- Target shopping center – no bicycles 

The Northwest Promenade Shopping center is also the location of the Golden Empire 
Transit stop for the area (near WalMart). 
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Response to Comment from Dolores Ventura 

Thank you for your interest in the project. As requested, your name has been added to 

the mailing list.   
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Response to Comment from Rebecca Wells 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

The roadway widening will not impact the signs on your property or the overhang of 

your building. The distance from the edge of the curb face to the sign will be 14 feet. 
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Response to Comment from Jacob Marquez 

Thank you for your comment on the project.   
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Response to Comment from Melinda Perez 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

The noise impacts of the roadway are addressed in Section 2.2.3 of the initial 

study/environmental assessment.  Your location (2600 Maher Way) was one of the 

noise monitoring locations used in the study. The current noise level is 72 A-weighted 

decibels and is predicted to increase to 73 A-weighted decibels with or without the 

project due to higher traffic volumes in the year 2035. Though the project would not 

result in an increase in noise levels, 73 A-weighted decibels is above the 

noise-abatement criteria used by Caltrans. The Caltrans process analyzes if a sound 

wall would provide a 5-A-weighted-decibel reduction in the noise level and can be 

constructed within the cost allowance (a formula based on the number of structures 

being protected from the noise by the wall). At your location, a 12-foot-high wall 

would be needed to achieve a 5 A-weighted-decibel reduction. The total cost 

allowance, calculated in accordance with the Caltrans’ Traffic Noise Analysis 

Protocol, is $188,000. The current estimated cost of the wall is $178,945. Based on 

the studies completed to date, Caltrans intends to incorporate noise abatement in the 

form a 12-foot-high soundwall along State Route 58 next to your house. 
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Response to Comment from John O’Connor 

Thank you for your comment on the project. 

The segment of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) will 

eventually be widened from two to four lanes. The Kern Council of Governments’ 

Regional Transportation Plan identifies widening State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) 

from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) as an improvement in the 2021 to 

2025 timeframe. This improvement would be a separate project and would have a 

separate environmental document at the time the project is proposed. 
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Response to Comment from Brian Rachuy 

Thank you for your comment on the proposed project.   

The cost of building a double deck roadway would be prohibitive and would exceed 

the available funding for the project. If an alternative exceeds the available funding, it 

is not considered a reasonable alternative because it could not get built. 
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Response to Comment from David L. Jones 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: Your comment made at the January 5, 2012 Planning 

Commission hearing and to the court reporter at the January 10, 2012 public meeting 

are acknowledged and responded to separately as part of the responses to comments 

made at the Planning Commission and the Public Meeting. These responses are 

provided later in this document. (See Responses to Comments from the January 5, 

2012 City of Bakersfield Planning Commission [David Jones, Response to transcript 

comment #2] and Responses to Comments from the January 10, 2012 Public Open 

House [Response to Comments Provided by Mr. Jones, transcript comments #1 

through #3]) later in this document.   

Response to comment #2: Your comment regarding the need for improvements west 

of Allen Road is noted. The segment of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State 

Route 43 (Enos Lane) will be widened from two to four lanes as development 

continues to the west. The funding available for this project is insufficient to widen 

State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) west of Allen Road. Given the funding 

limitations, Caltrans and the City of Bakersfield, in cooperation with Kern County 

and the Kern Council of Governments prioritized the segment between Gibson Street 

and Allen Road for improvements at this time. However, the long-term need for the 

improvements is recognized and funding has been incorporated into the Metropolitan 

Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee program to widen State Route 58 west of 

Allen Road. The Kern Council of Governments’ Regional Transportation Plan 

identifies widening of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) 

as an improvement in the 2021 to 2025 timeframe. Those improvements would be a 

separate project and have their own environmental document.   

The initial study/environmental assessment (page 19 of the draft document and  

page 20 of the final document) should have stated that the improvements west of 

Allen Road were not expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. The following 

correction is made to the final environmental document (new text shown in italics and 

deleted text shown in strikeout):  “Additionally, the traffic study showed that the 

improvements west of Allen Road would not be needed until 2025. after 2035”. 

Response to comment #3: Section 2.1.5 of the initial study/environmental 

assessment identifies traffic projections using the regional growth assumptions for 

2035, as well as the roadway improvements proposed as part of the Kern Council of 
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Governments Regional Transportation Plan, the Thomas Roads Improvement 

Program, and the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee program.  

Several of the key circulation improvements were identified that will influence the 

traffic volumes of this portion of State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway), most notably 

the West Beltway and the Centennial Corridor. In addition, the Initial 

Study/Environmental Assessment (page 72 of the draft document and page 74 of the 

final document) does indicate that the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation 

Impact Fee program includes a range of local street improvements designed to relieve 

traffic congestion, particularly in the western portion of the study area. The inclusion 

of these regional improvements may explain the differences between the results of the 

traffic analysis done for this project versus the study cited in the comment.   

The West Beltway is listed as four projects in the 2011 Regional Transportation Plan 

Amendment #1. The segment from State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) to the 

Westside Parkway would be constructed in 2025. In 2033, the West Beltway would 

be extended from Pacheco Road to the Westside Parkway and from State Route 58 

(Rosedale Highway) to 7th Standard Road. The adopted time frame assumes the West 

Beltway within the project area would be constructed before the design year (2035) 

for the State Route 58 Widening Project.  The Regional Transportation Plan also 

assumes the completion of the Centennial Corridor around 2018. The Centennial 

Corridor would provide a six-lane freeway facility parallel to State Route 58 

(Rosedale Highway). The Centennial Corridor will use the Westside Parkway, which 

is currently under construction, and is planned to connect with the freeway portion of 

State Route 58 (East). The Centennial Corridor would provide a high-speed facility 

without the delays of stop lights approximately two miles south of the Rosedale 

Highway segment of State Route 58. The construction of these two major 

transportation facilities is expected to reduce traffic volumes on the Rosedale 

Highway portion of State Route 58. This is why the traffic volumes are projected to 

decrease between 2015 and 2035 at the Renfro Road and Jenkins Road intersections. 

Caltrans will be the agency responsible for the construction of the Centennial 

Corridor connection to State Route 58 (east).  The agency responsible for 

constructing the other improvements identified in the Regional Transportation Plan 

and the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee program will depend on 

the ultimate funding and which jurisdiction owns the roadway. In unincorporated 

Kern County, the county would likely be the lead agency on improvements.  

However, it is not uncommon when an improvement is in two jurisdictions for there 
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to be an agreement that identifies one agency as the lead.  This question would be 

answered closer to when the improvement is getting constructed.  

The Build and the No-Build alternatives have the same traffic volumes because it is 

the land uses, not the roadway itself that generates and attracts the trips.  Since the 

land uses are consistent between the two scenarios, the same number of trips would 

be generated and attracted to the area and land uses along State Route 58. The 2035 

circulation network assumes the roadway improvements proposed as part of the 

Regional Transportation Plan and the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact 

Fee program, which will generally provide a balance between the circulation network 

and the land uses. As a result, the regional trips will use higher capacity roadways, 

such as Centennial Corridor, and the local roadways will serve the adjacent land uses.   

Response to comment #4:  As indicated in response to comment #2 above, the Initial 

Study/Environmental Assessment (page 19 of the draft document and page 20 of the 

final document) should have stated that the improvements west of Allen Road were 

not expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. The initial study/environmental 

assessment also describes the network assumptions for both the 2015 and 2035 (see 

pages 71 and 72 of the draft document and pages 73 and 74 of the final document).  

This is also further detailed in the Traffic Operations Report. This information 

adequately addresses the traffic impacts at both Renfro and Jenkins Roads. Traffic 

conditions would be improved with the Build Alternative compared to the No-Build 

Alternative. 
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Response to Comment from the Sierra Club 

Thank you for your inquiry on the project. On January 18, 2012, Janet Wheeler from 

the Thomas Roads Improvement Program office responded by sending you the link to 

the technical studies for the document. 
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Response to Comments from the Sierra Club 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: It is acknowledged that there are a number of planning 

documents being developed. However, it is not reasonable to assume that all 

improvements would stop until these programs are developed. There will always be 

programs being developed or updated. As stated in Table 2.4, Consistency with State, 

Regional, and Local Plans and Programs, of the initial study/environmental 

assessment, this segment of State Route 58 is designated on the Metropolitan 

Bakersfield General Plan as a six-lane roadway. Land uses have been approved and 

developed with the assumption that the roadway would be widened. The 

improvements are limited to the area that is predominately built out and is currently 

experiencing a deficient level of service. Though the development of these plans are 

outside of Caltrans’ jurisdiction, Kern County, the Kern Council of Governments, and 

the City of Bakersfield—all the agencies responsible for the development of the plans 

referenced in the comment—have been involved with the development of the project.  

It is not anticipated that, as these plans develop, the function of State Route 58 is 

expected to substantially change. It should also be noted that Caltrans’ Climate 

Action Program is discussed in Section 2.5, Climate Change, of the Initial 

Study/Environmental Assessment. 

As the Sustainable Communities Strategy and the Climate Action Plan are developed, 

the existing land use patterns and development will have to be used as a baseline. The 

analysis in Section 2.5, Climate Change, of the Initial Study/Environmental 

Assessment found that, when compared to the No-Build Alternative, air quality 

would generally improve because the project would improve traffic flow. Table 2.15 

identifies that carbon monoxide concentrations would be reduced in both 2015 and 

2035 compared to existing conditions and would be slightly less with the project than 

with the No-Build Alternative. Table 2.16 identifies that mobile source air toxic 

emissions would also be reduced in both 2015 and 2035 compared to existing 

conditions and would be the same for the project and No-Build Alternative. Carbon 

dioxide emissions are expected to increase from existing conditions to 2035 

conditions due to increases in total vehicle miles traveled (see Table 2.23). Under 

future 2015 conditions, vehicle miles traveled will decrease from no-build conditions 

to build conditions, resulting in a decrease of carbon dioxide emissions for build 2015 

conditions. However, in future 2035 conditions, the total vehicle miles traveled is 
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expected to increase from no-build to build conditions; therefore, there is a slight 

increase of carbon dioxide emissions.  

As indicated in Section 2.1.5 of the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment, there are 

no designated bike paths or lanes along State Route 58. Additionally, the South 

Valley Bicycle Coalition has posted the Bakersfield Metro Bicycling Map on their 

website created by the City of Bakersfield Engineering Department 

(www.southvalleybike.org/maproute.htm); Rosedale Highway (State Route 58) is not 

listed as a bike route on this map. The decision not to provide a bike lane along State 

Route 58 is because (1) the roadway is a designated truck route and carries a high 

volume of trucks; (2) the posted travel speed east of Mohawk Street is 50 miles per 

hour; and (3) there are a large number of driveways that take direct access from State 

Route 58. These considerations, together with the fact that there are alternative 

designated bike routes on parallel roads, were used when making the decision not to 

provide a bike lane on State Route 58. 

Response to comment #2: The comment states that the initial study/environmental 

assessment shows no indication of movement to “smart land use strategies.” The 

State Route 58 Widening Project is a roadway project using road funds. The project is 

a joint effort between Caltrans (the current owner of the roadway) and the City of 

Bakersfield. Caltrans does not have land use authority. The City of Bakersfield is able 

to show their support for “smart land use” through their actions on land development 

projects. The City of Bakersfield has approved projects, such as the Bakersfield 

Commons development, that, by their mixed-use nature, will serve to reduce vehicle 

miles traveled and provide a better interface with transit. The commitment to the 

goals of reducing greenhouse gases is done on a comprehensive level and is 

demonstrated through programs such as the general plan, which establishes policies 

provides the blueprint for future development. While it is honorable for the Sierra 

Club to monitor these issues, it must be recognized that there are many smaller 

components that implement the long-term vision. Projects, such as the State Route 58 

Widening Project, must be evaluated in the context of what they are able to achieve. 

The State Route 58 Widening Project will provide an incremental reduction of carbon 

monoxide and particulate matter emissions by reducing congestion (Section 2.2.2, Air 

Quality, of the Initial Study/ Environmental Assessment). 

Since it was uncertain if the measures identified on page 219 of the draft initial study/ 

environmental assessment could be implemented, they were not identified as 

mitigation measures and have not been incorporated into the Environmental 
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Commitments Report (Appendix E). As such, the project does not assume any offset 

in emissions based on the measures recommended for consideration.  However, these 

measures are recommended for inclusion to the extent that they are feasible. The 

recommendations taken from page 219 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment have been evaluated for feasibility and a mitigation measure has been 

added for those components that are feasible and are not addressed elsewhere in the 

document. The new text can be found on pages 229–230 of this final initial 

study/environmental assessment:   

• Use of Reclaimed Water—The ability to use reclaimed water either during 

construction or for irrigation is dependent upon the availability of the reclaimed 

water.  Currently, there are not reclaimed water lines available in the road; 

however, given that a portion of the project would be implemented in 2025, this 

resource may be available at that time. 

• Landscaping—The project does propose to provide replacement landscaping 

(page 17 of the Draft Initial Study/Environmental Assessment and page 17 of the 

Final Initial Study/ Environmental Assessment). 

• Portland Cement—Portland cement can be used in the curb, gutter, and sidewalks 

for the roadway widening.  This is feasible and has been included as a mitigation 

measure in the Environmental Commitments Report (Appendix E).  The use of 

Portland cement for the grade-separation will be evaluated when that component 

of the project is implemented until 2025.   

• Lighting—Use of energy efficient lighting, such as light-emitting diode (LED) 

traffic signals, is feasible and has been included as a mitigation measure in the 

Environmental Commitments Report (Appendix E). 

• Idling restrictions—Idling restrictions for trucks and equipment at construction 

sites is already provided for as a construction noise measure (SC-13). 

It should also be noted that the project does not result in a significant impact, from the 

perspective of the California Environmental Quality Act and that the Caltrans’ 

Climate Action Program is discussed in Initial Study/Environmental Assessment 

(Section 2.5, Climate Change). 

Response to comment #3: The project goes through the more urbanized portion of 

Bakersfield. Within the project limits there are opportunities for infill development; 

however, there are limited opportunities for new large scale development. Widening 

this segment of State Route 58 to be consistent with the General Plan designation is 
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not expected to substantially change drivers’ commute patterns because State Route 

58 is already one of the major east-west corridors in the city. State Route 58 will 

always be a heavily traveled corridor because it provides access to the major 

commercial area for this portion of the city, but more importantly because it is one of 

the few routes that crosses the Kern River and provides access to State Route 99. This 

results in higher traffic volumes on this roadway than it may have otherwise 

experienced without the river barrier and freeway access because other parallel routes 

do not provide the same level of accessibility.   

State Route 58 is also a designated truck route. The project segment is heavily used 

not only because State Route 58 provides the connectivity between Interstate 5 and 

State Route 99 but also because it continues east of State Route 99 and provides links 

to other important goods movement corridors nationwide such as State Route 14, 

Interstate 15, Interstate 40, and United States 395. The Interregional Transportation 

Strategic Plan identifies State Route 58 as a “Transportation Gateway of Major 

Statewide Significance.” The project corridor is also identified as part of a “High 

Emphasis Focus Route” in the Interregional Road System and a “Priority Global 

Gateway” east of Interstate 5 for goods movement in the Global Gateways 

Development Program. Therefore, regardless of the project, State Route 58 will 

continue to be a preferred route to access commercial uses, services, and the 

downtown area.  

The comment incorrectly states that growth inducement analysis takes little account 

of the growth west of Allen Road. The 2009 Growth Inducement Analysis, which 

reflects the assumptions of the most current general plan, was one resource used when 

assessing the potential growth in the region. Caltrans, together with the Federal 

Highway Administration and the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 

developed a new guidance document entitled Guidance for Preparers of Growth-

Related, Indirect Impact Analyses. The guidance focuses on the influence that 

transportation projects may have on growth and development. The document was not 

saying there would be no growth in the area or that the growth would not use the 

widened State Route 58. By providing sufficient capacity on State Route 58, trips 

would continue to use the existing facility, which would diminish the need to provide 

new routes or construct alternative commercial centers in more remote locations as 

the projected growth occurs. The Initial Study/Environmental Assessment (see 

Section 2.1.2, Growth) discusses the historic and projected growth trends in the 

region. The growth analysis looks at the broader Kern County and City of 

Bakersfield, as well as the more focused census tracts adjacent to the project. The 
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growth projections cited were for the entire county and the metropolitan Bakersfield 

area.  At this level, it was acknowledged that there will be substantial growth in the 

region and in the city of Bakersfield. The Kern Council of Governments projects a 69 

percent increase in population between the year 2000 and 2030 based on California 

Department of Finance data (2007). A large percentage of this projected growth is 

expected to occur within the City of Bakersfield.  

As indicated in Section 2.1.2 of the initial study/environmental assessment, the 

growth is reflected in the assumptions of the California Department of Finance.  

There is a difference between growth occurring based on regional and state 

projections, and to say that this project will be fostering the growth. As the initial 

study/environmental assessment identifies, and the comment points out, there are a 

number of projects that have been approved in the surrounding region. These projects 

have all been approved independent of this project. Therefore, since they are 

approved prior to formal consideration of this project, it is unlikely that this project is 

fostering the growth.  

The analysis in the initial study/environmental assessment takes the following factors, 

among others, into consideration: whether the project will change commute patterns; 

whether the project will open new areas to development that did not have previous 

access; and whether the project will change the rate of growth (see Section 2.2.2 for a 

full list of the questions asked as part of the analysis of the growth effects of the 

project).  In response to these questions, the analysis determines that project is not 

expected to result in substantial changes to growth because (1) the project is in the 

urban center portion of Bakersfield; (2) the project would not result in excess capacity 

that would encourage development beyond the approved levels; and (3) the heavy 

growth that is projected to occur in the metropolitan Bakersfield area would serve as 

the natural extension of the existing urban center, consistent with local and regional 

planning programs. As a result, the project would not change access to areas or result 

in growth beyond what is assumed as part of regional and local planning efforts. 

It is recognized that current planning concepts encourage people to live in the urban 

core close to jobs. The intent is to have transit-oriented development to minimize the 

use of private automobile, thereby reducing the carbon footprint of development. To 

withhold improvements with the hopes of encouraging transit usage and incentives to 

live in the urban core does not look at the realities on the ground. Much of the area 

surrounding downtown Bakersfield was developed in post World War II when 

residential development was predominately single-family homes.  Since these homes 
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are lived in, additional residents needed to move beyond the downtown core. This has 

happened. In response, smaller employment centers have developed.  Based on 2006 

data from the California Employment Development Department, the area surrounding 

the project is one of those areas, providing employment and commercial uses, as well 

as providing access to the downtown area. The City of Bakersfield is taking measures 

to incorporate the mixed-use concept into more recent development approvals, such 

as recently approved Bakersfield Commons (a high intensity mixed-use project). 

However, the planning process has to balance the long-term vision with the needs of 

the development that is already here. It is clear that the area surrounding State Route 

58 is envisioned as part of the urban core for City of Bakersfield. To support that 

goal, the Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan identified the need for State Route 

58 to be a six-lane roadway. This project serves the current and projected need. This 

project would not open new areas to development—it is within the area currently 

developed as an employment and commercial center.   

The county supervisor may have stated that he accepts urban development west to 

Greeley Road. This would be a land use decision that is not associated with or in any 

way dependent on this project. The 2009 Growth Impact Analysis does project a 

substantial amount of development west of Allen Road between Rosedale Highway 

and Seventh Standard Road (see Figure 2-2). At this point in time, the precise 

location of development is still speculative. However, it would reasonably be able to 

be accommodated within the long-range growth projections. Kern County, as the 

local jurisdiction, would have land use authority for that action and would be 

responsible for considering the effects of those approvals.   

Response to comment #4:  To provide a Class I bikeway along State Route 58 would 

require extensive acquisition of property and would displace commercial and 

residential uses. As indicated in the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment, the 

Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike trails or paths 

along State Route (page 80 of the initial study/environmental assessment, page 82 of 

the final document). As discussed in response to comment #1, given the right-of-way 

constraints, the high traffic volumes, high truck percentage of trucks, and number of 

driveway breaks, a dedicated bikeway is not proposed as part of the project. The 

Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has designated bikeways on Brimhall Road 

and Hageman Road that run parallel to State Route 58. These parallel roadways 

provide more suitable routes because they carry less traffic and fewer trucks. 

Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the bikeways on both Brimhall Road 

and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road.  
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Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently ends at State Route 58, there are plans 

to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman Road. 

Though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the usage of State Route 58 

as an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be reconfigured to provide a 

wider outside lane and shoulder. For the segment of roadway from Allen Road to 

Mohawk Street, rather than having three 12-foot travel lanes with a 2-foot outside 

shoulder, the width of the middle travel lane will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional 

foot will allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-foot travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This 

will not be considered a bike lane, but would provide additional area should a 

bicyclist decide to use State Route 58. Additional detail on bicycle counts taken along 

the State Route 58 is provided in the response to comments by Bike Bakersfield. 

With regards to the request for walking facilities, the project would provide a 

continuous sidewalk meeting the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act 

along the entire length of the project. Improvements would include installation of 

Americans with Disabilities Act-compliant ramps at curb returns; Americans with 

Disabilities Act-compliant sidewalk and driveway widths; and continuous sidewalks 

on at least one side of the roadway. The project would also include sound alerts on 

pedestrian crossing signals (page 78 of the initial study/environmental assessment, 

page 80 of the final document). 

Response to comment #5:  The suggestion is that a sustainable alternative be 

developed that would encourage bicyclists and that would enhance public 

transportation and the potential for light rail. As indicated in response to comment #2, 

the project is a roadway project and does not involve any land use decisions. Most of 

the area surrounding the project site is developed. Providing for alternatives that 

would establish new land uses that would have the densities to support light rail 

within the study area is far beyond the scope of this project. The City of Bakersfield 

currently does not have the land use densities required to support light rail. Not even 

the bus lines along State Route 58 have substantial ridership. To date in 2012, the 

average number of passengers boarding the bus on a weekday is 167 riders for Route 

18 and 556 riders for Route 14. These ridership numbers are for the entire route, not 

just the segment of State Route 58 that would be widened. The cost associated with 

providing light rail along State Route 58 would also be very high, as would the extent 

of impacts on surrounding land uses.  

The decision not to provide a bike lane along State Route 58 is discussed in response 

to comment #1, above. 
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Response to comment #6: Placing the utilities underground would exceed the funds 

available for this project. In addition, minimal earthwork is required to widen the 

road.  The only grading required will be to prepare the roadbed, which is usually only 

to a depth of 2 to 5 feet.   

The existing light will be relocated to the back of the walk. It should be noted that 

shielding street lights would have minimal effectiveness along this segment of State 

Route 58 because of the amount of commercial uses within the study area.   

Response to comment #7: Landscaping damaged by construction will be replaced 

with native materials (see Mitigation Measure B-7 page 198 of the draft 

environmental document which is now Mitigation Measure B-9 on page 199 of the 

final environmental document). Design and installation would be overseen by 

Caltrans professional landscapers and a qualified Biologist. 

Response to comment #8: No significant project-related impacts have been 

identified either as part of the draft initial study/environmental assessment or the 

public review process that would require preparation of an environmental impact 

report pursuant with the California Environmental Quality Act or an Environmental 

Impact Statement pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act. 

Response to comment #9: The premise of the cited study 

(http://grist.files.wordpress.com/2011/12/tecipa-370.pdf) is that transportation 

improvements do not reduce congestion or the vehicle kilometers traveled (the study 

was conducted in Canada on metropolitan cities in the United States so kilometers 

were the unit of measure). However, it acknowledges that it “did not factor in external 

benefits unrelated to travel time savings” (page 42).  One such factor is quality of life, 

and the residents of Bakersfield have indicated that the congestion on State Route 58 

(Rosedale Highway) is a problem.  The study also states “certain specific 

improvements of the system, for example inexpensive improvements to bottlenecks, 

may well be justified” (page 42). Even with the extensive growth projected by the 

California Department of Finance, the level of service on State Route 58 is projected 

in 2035 to be improved over current conditions. The cited study also came to similar 

conclusions that public transit does not reduce traffic levels. The study advocates the 

use of congestion pricing as a policy response to traffic congestion.     

As shown in Table 1.2, Intersection Levels of Service (Existing, 2015, and 2035), 

State Route 58 already has a number of deficient intersections. The population of the 

City of Bakersfield is projected to increase 69 percent between 2000 and 2020 based 
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on the California Department of Finance growth projections for the region (see 

Section 2.1.2, Growth). It is recognized that, with growth of this magnitude, 

additional capacity being added to State Route 58 will get used. However, not doing 

any improvements is not the answer.  The growth will come regardless. The project is 

adding capacity in the urbanized portion of Bakersfield where there are limited 

opportunities for additional growth. Enhancing circulation in this portion of the city 

will allow the existing commercial and business uses along State Route 58 to 

effectively serve the community. This will maximize the use of existing facilities.  

Additionally, as noted in response to comment #2, Caltrans does not have land use 

authority, and the City is able to show their support for “smart land use” through their 

actions on land development projects. 

Response to comment #10: The Sierra Club will be added to a notification list 

regarding future meetings and availability of the final environmental document.  
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Response to Comments from Bike Bakersfield 

Thank you for your comments on the project.  

Response to comment #1: As indicated in the initial study/environmental 

assessment, the Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike 

trails or paths along State Route (page 80 of the draft document, page 82 of the final 

document). Given the right-of-way constraints, the high traffic volumes, and high 

percentage of trucks, a dedicated bikeway is not proposed as part of the project. 

Though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the usage of State Route 58 

as an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be reconfigured to provide a 

wider outside lane and shoulder. For the segment of roadway from Allen Road to 

Mohawk Street, rather than having three 12-foot travel lanes with a 2-foot outside 

shoulder, the width of the middle travel lane will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional 

foot will allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-foot travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This 

will not be considered a bike lane, but would provide additional area should a 

bicyclist decide to use State Route 58.   

With regards to the inadequacy of the analysis because the air quality and 

environmental justice analysis do not take into consideration the effects of the 

potential loss of bicycle usage on State Route 58, the current bike usage of State 

Route 58 is not substantial enough to alter the analysis in the Draft Initial 

Study/Environmental Assessment.  The comment indicates that State Route 58 would 

have a level of service B for bikeways based on the existence of a shoulder that can 

be used by bicyclists. However, even with the shoulders, this route has limited usage 

(between 0 and 4 bicyclists) based on the bike counts done as part of the responses to 

comments for this document (see response to comment #3, below, for more 

discussion on the bicycle counts). The number of trips is too low to change the results 

of any of the analyses.   

Response to comment #2: As with existing conditions, the project would not place 

any restrictions on the use of State Route 58 by bicyclists. The City of Bakersfield 

and County of Kern do not encourage bicycle use along State Route 58 because it is a 

designated truck route and carries a high volume of trucks. The Metropolitan 

Bakersfield General Plan has designated bikeways on Brimhall Road and Hageman 

Road, which run parallel to State Route 58. These parallel roadways provide more 

suitable routes because they carry less traffic and fewer trucks. Connecting bikeways 

from State Route 58 to the bikeways on both Brimhall Road and Hageman Road can 

be made via Allen Road, Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road. Additionally, though 
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Mohawk Street currently ends at State Route 58, there are plans to extend Mohawk 

Street through to Hageman Road. 

For those individuals that want to travel from northwest Bakersfield to downtown or 

to east Bakersfield, there are alternative routes (specifically, Brimhall Road and 

Hageman Road) that are better bicycle routes because the traffic volumes and number 

of trucks are not as high as what is experienced along State Route 58.   

Response to comment #3: As indicated above, based on the comments received 

regarding bicycle access on State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway), the City of 

Bakersfield, the County of Kern, and the Kern Council of Governments decided to 

look further into current bicycle usage on the highway. The County of Kern 

conducted bicycle counts on two days to gauge the level of ridership on the roadway. 

The following are the findings of the bicycle counts: 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 and 9:00 in 

the morning at State Route 58 at Landco Drive.  A total of three bicyclists were 

riding at this location during this time period. One rider was riding against the 

flow of traffic. 

• On Wednesday, February 1, 2012, counts were taken between 6:30 and 9:00 in 

the morning at State Route 58 at Old Farm Road. No bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 in the morning 

and noon at State Route 58 at Landco Drive. A total of four bicyclists were riding 

at this location during this time period. Again, one rider was riding against the 

flow of traffic.  

• On Saturday, February 4, 2012, counts were taken between 9:00 in the morning 

and noon at State Route 58 at Old Farm Road. Four bicyclists were riding at this 

location during this time period.  

In addition, bicycle rack surveys were conducted on Saturday, February 4, 2012 in the 

morning in conjunction with bicycle counts.The following reflects the usage of 

bicycle racks between 9:00 in the morning and noon on February 4, 2012: 

• Bicycle rack locations on the north side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

Calloway Drive: 

o Kyoto Sushi – no bicycles 
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o 24-hour fitness – one bicycle 

o Cactus Valley Mexican Restaurant – no bicycles 

• Bicycle rack locations on the south side of State Route 58 between Oak Street and 

the Northwest Promenade Marketplace: 

o Although the Hooters shopping center does not have official bike racks, they 

do have benches that would accommodate bicycles – no bicycles were present   

o Northwest Promenade:  

- Pet Smart – 3 bicycles  

- WalMart – 2 bicycles  

- Target shopping center – no bicycles 

The Northwest Promenade Shopping center is also the location of the Golden Empire 

Transit stop for the area (near WalMart).   

As noted in response to comment #1 above, the amount of bicycle traffic using State 

Route 58 is too low to change the air quality analysis. There may be some 

jurisdictions that are currently obtaining a five to eight percent mode share, but that is 

not representative of Kern County or the City of Bakersfield, even for those roadways 

with designated bikeways.  The comment does not provide the documentation 

proving that assuming a 20 percent mode share on State Route 58 could be obtained 

in the future. For a comparison, the U.S. Census Bureau’s 2008 American 

Community Survey (released on September 22, 2009) identifies 0.55 percent of 

Americans use a bicycle as the primary means of getting to work.  Portland, 

Oregon—which has been identified as one of the most bicycle friendly communities 

in the country—has about six percent of commuters who are bicyclists.   

Response to comment #4: As discussed in Section 2.1.3.3, Environmental Justice, 

the census blocks next to the roadway are more predominately white and have a 

higher median annual income when compared to the city and the county populations.  

The analysis considered the potential for low-income and minority populations being 

disproportionately affected by right-of-way acquisition, greater air emissions, 

increased noise levels, or changes to transit service.  No environmental justice issues 

were identified. It should also be noted that the analysis in the initial 
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study/environmental assessment (Table 2.15) found carbon monoxide concentrations 

would be reduced in both 2015 and 2035 compared to existing conditions and would 

be slightly less with the project compared to the No-Build Alternative because the 

project would improve traffic flow. Table 2.16 identifies that mobile source air toxic 

emissions would also be reduced in both 2015 and 2035 compared to existing 

conditions and would be the same for the project and No-Build Alternative. With 

regards to the position that the project would remove an affordable transportation 

option for lower income commuters, as discussed above, bicyclists are not precluded 

from using State Route 58 and alternative designated bike routes are provided parallel 

to State Route 58.   

Response to comment #5: The Federal Department of Transportation policies 

regarding incorporation of bicycling and walking facilities into all transportation 

projects unless exceptional circumstances exists, is noted. The City of Bakersfield 

and Kern County considered this point, and  exceptional circumstances do apply for 

State Route 58. The decision not to reduce widths of all the travel lanes and provide a 

bike lane was because (1) State Route 58 is a designated truck route and carries a high 

volume of trucks; (2) the travel posted speed east of Mohawk Street is 50 miles per 

hour; (3) the median is a raised object next to the inside travel lane; and (4) there are a 

large number of driveways that take direct access from State Route 58.  These 

considerations, together with the fact that there are alternative designated bike routes 

on parallel roads, were used when making the decision not to provide a bike lane on 

State Route 58. 
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Response to Comments from Bike Bakersfield (Dated January 22, 2012) 

Thank you for your comments on the project. 

Response to comment #1: The adequacy of the air quality and environmental justice 

analyses were addressed as responses to the Bike Bakersfield January 4, 2012, 

comment letter (response to comment #1). In summary, the current bike usage of 

State Route 58 is not substantial enough to alter the analysis in the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment. Even with the shoulders, this route has limited usage 

(between 0 and 4 bicyclists) based on the bike counts done as part of the responses to 

comments for this document (see response to comment #3, of the January 4, 2012, 

letter on page 632 of this final environmental document). The number of trips is too 

low to change the results of any of the analysis.   

Response to comment #2: As indicated in the response to the Bike Bakersfield 

comments from January 4, 2012, the Federal Highway Administration policies 

regarding incorporation of bicycling and walking facilities into all transportation 

projects, unless exceptional circumstances exists, is noted. The City of Bakersfield 

and Kern County considered this point. The exceptional circumstances do apply for 

State Route 58. The decision not to reduce widths of all the travel lanes and provide a 

bike lane was because (1) State Route 58 is a designated truck route and carries a high 

volume of trucks; (2) the posted speed limit east of Mohawk Street is 50 miles per 

hour; (3) the median is a raised object next to the inside travel lane; and (4) there are a 

large number of driveways that take direct access from State Route 58. These 

considerations, together with the fact that there are alternative designated bike routes 

on parallel roads, were used when making the decision not to provide a bike lane on 

State Route 58. 

Response to comment #3: It is recognized that having an effective alternative to 

motorized transportation can provide air quality benefits. To achieve that goal, the 

City of Bakersfield has worked to develop bike routes throughout the city. As 

indicated in the response to the Bike Bakersfield January 4, 2012, comments, the 

Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has designated bikeways on Brimhall Road 

and Hageman Road that run parallel to State Route 58. These parallel roadways 

provide more suitable routes because they carry less traffic and fewer trucks. 

Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the bikeways on both Brimhall Road 

and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road.  

Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently ends at State Route 58, there are plans 

to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman Road. 
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Responses to Comments from the January 5, 2012 City of Bakersfield 

Planning Commission 

A public meeting was held before the City of Bakersfield Planning Commission. A 

presentation was made by Mr. Theodore Wright, City Program Manager for the 

Thomas Roads Improvement Program. A court reporter prepared a transcript of the 

presentation and comments made on the project by members of the public and 

planning commissioners. This was the first review by the Planning Commission and 

no action or recommendations on the project or environmental document were being 

made at this meeting. Thank you to the participants for their comments on the project.   

Response to Comment from John Wilson 

Response to transcript comment #1: Page 41 of the initial study/environmental 

assessment (page 42 of the final initial study/environmental assessment) does identify 

that there would be an inconvenience factor associated with the construction of the 

median. Text will be added to the initial study/environmental assessment to indicate 

that the median closure may require that large trucks alter their approach or exit path 

from certain parcels due to the inability of large trucks to make U-turns. The 

inconvenience factor is often less for industrial uses than with commercial uses 

because the industrial users generally frequent the location consistently and factor 

access restrictions into their routing. State Route 58 is a designated conventional 

highway and a raised median between intersections is consistent with the design 

standards.  

Response to Comment from David Jones 

Response to transcript comment #2: The segment of State Route 58 from Allen 

Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) will eventually be widened from two to four 

lanes. The funding available for this project is insufficient to widen State Route 58 

(Rosedale Highway) west of Allen Road. Given the funding limitations, Caltrans and 

the City of Bakersfield, in cooperation with Kern County and the Kern Council of 

Governments, prioritized this segment of roadway for improvements at this time.  

However, the long-term need for the improvements is recognized and funding has 

been incorporated into the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee 

program to widen State Route 58 west of Allen Road. The Kern Council of 

Governments’ Regional Transportation Plan identifies widening of State Route 58 

from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) as an improvement in the 2021 to 

2025 timeframe. Those improvements would be a separate project and have their own 

environmental document.   
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The initial study/environmental assessment (page 19 of the draft document and  

page 20 of the final document) should have stated that the improvements west of 

Allen Road were not expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. The following 

correction is made to the final environmental document (new text shown in italics and 

deleted text shown in strikeout):  “Additionally, the traffic study showed that the 

improvements west of Allen Road would not be needed until 2025. after 2035” 

Responses to Comments from Gordon Nipp Representing the Sierra 

Club 

Response to transcript comment #3: It is acknowledged that there are a number of 

planning documents being developed. However, it is not reasonable to assume that all 

improvements would stop until these programs are developed. There will always be 

programs being developed or updated. This segment of State Route 58 is designated 

on the Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan as a six-lane roadway. Land uses have 

been approved and developed with the assumption that the roadway would be 

widened. The improvements are limited to the area that is predominately built out and 

is currently experiencing a deficient level of service. 

Response to transcript comment #4: The project goes through the more urbanized 

portion of Bakersfield. Within the project limits, there are opportunities for infill 

development; however, there are limited opportunities for new large scale 

development. It is clear that the area surrounding State Route 58 is envisioned as part 

of the urban core for city. To support that goal, the Metropolitan Bakersfield General 

Plan identified the need for State Route 58 to be a six-lane roadway. his project serves 

the current need. This project would not enhance circulation to the level that it would 

open new areas to development or encourage development on prime farmland. It is 

within the area currently developed as an employment and commercial center.   

Response to transcript comment #5: The suggestion to provide an additional 

alternative that would encourage bicyclists, plus enhance public transportation and 

the potential for light rail, would require substantial impacts to existing land uses  

because of the lack of right-of-way.   

As indicated in the Initial Study/Environmental Assessment, the Metropolitan 

Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike trails or paths along State 

Route 58 (page 80 of the draft document, page 82 of the final document). Given the 

right-of-way constraints, the high traffic volumes, high truck percentage of trucks, 

and number of driveway breaks, a dedicated bikeway is not proposed as part of the 

project. As with existing conditions, the project would not place any restrictions on 
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the use of State Route 58 by bicyclists. The City of Bakersfield and Kern County do 

not encourage bicyclists to use State Route 58 because it is a designated truck route 

and carries a high volume of trucks. The Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has 

designated bikeways on Brimhall Road and Hageman Road that run parallel to State 

Route 58. These parallel roadways provide more suitable routes because they carry 

less traffic and fewer trucks. Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the 

bikeways on both Brimhall Road and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, 

Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road. Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently 

ends at State Route 58, there are plans to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman 

Road. 

Though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the usage of State Route 58 

as an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be reconfigured to provide a 

wider outside lane and shoulder.  For the segment of roadway from Allen Road to 

Mohawk Street, rather than having three 12-foot travel lanes with a 2-foot outside 

shoulder, the width of the middle travel lane will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional 

foot will allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-foot travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This 

will not be considered a bike lane, but would provide additional area should a 

bicyclist decide to use State Route 58. The portion of the project east of Mohawk 

Street will provide 8-foot shoulders, which can accommodate bicyclists.   

With regard to the suggestion that an alternative be provided that would allow for 

potential light rail, substantial land use intensification would be required to provide 

the demand necessary to sustain light rail. The project is a roadway project and does 

not involve any land use decisions. Most of the area surrounding the project site is 

developed. The City of Bakersfield currently does not have the land use densities 

required to support light rail. Not even the bus lines along State Route 58 have 

substantial ridership. According to Golden Empire Transit, as of 2012 the average 

number of passengers boarding the bus on a weekday is 167 riders for Route 18 and 

556 riders for Route 14. These ridership numbers are for the entire route, not just the 

segment of State Route 58 that would be widened. The cost associated with providing 

light rail along State Route 58 would also be very high, as would the extent of 

impacts on surrounding land uses. 

In addition, the changes in land uses necessary to develop a transit-oriented 

community is beyond the scope of this project and the authority of Caltrans. The City 

of Bakersfield is taking measures to incorporate the mixed-use concept into more 

recent development approvals, such as the Bakersfield Commons (a high intensity 
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mixed-use project). However, the planning process has to balance the long-term 

vision with the needs of the development that is already here.  

No significant project-related impacts have been identified either as part of the draft 

initial study/environmental assessment or the public review process that would 

require preparation of an environmental impact report needed by the California 

Environmental Quality Act or an environmental impact statement needed by the 

National Environmental Policy Act. 

Response to transcript comment #6: Your concerns regarding long-range planning 

for the City of Bakersfield are acknowledged. However, as noted above, changes in 

land uses or planning policies are beyond the scope of this project and the authority of 

Caltrans. There are regional efforts to address the concerns identified. 

Response to Comment from Dale Denio Representing the Rosedale 

Square Shopping Center 

Response to transcript comment #7: A traffic signal is not proposed at the 

Fairhaven Drive intersection for two reasons: (1) traffic volume requirements and (2) 

the close spacing of the intersections. In order for a traffic signal to be installed on 

State Route 58, either existing or projected traffic volumes must meet a minimum of 

peak hour, four-hour, and eight-hour volumes (this level is known as a “signal 

warrant”). Both the existing and projected left-turn traffic volumes at the intersection 

of Fairhaven Drive do not meet these warrants. Having vehicles make a left turn 

across three lanes of traffic without having a place in the median to wait and safely 

merge with oncoming traffic can be a safety problem. Therefore, it was decided to 

provide westbound right-turn in, westbound right-turn out, and eastbound left-turn in 

to access land uses located on Fairhaven Drive.  

The left-turn traffic would be required to make a right-turn onto westbound State 

Route 58 and make a U-turn at the Landco Drive intersection less than 0.25 mile to 

the west. Also, as indicated above, with existing traffic signals at both Gibson Street 

and Landco Drive, there is insufficient distance between Fairhaven Drive and Gibson 

Street for installation of a third traffic signal along this 0.4-mile section of State 

Route 58. With Fairhaven Drive only 650 feet west of Gibson Street, the ability to 

coordinate these closely spaced intersections would degrade operating conditions on 

State Route 58. In addition, eliminating the left turn from southbound Fairhaven 

Drive to eastbound State Route 58 would reduce delays and vehicles would be less 

likely to use the shopping center as a cut-through to State Route 58.   
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It should also be noted that in October 2004, when the development plans were being 

processed for the shopping center, Caltrans identified that a signal would not be 

allowed at Fairhaven Drive and that future plans included the installation of a raised 

median on State Route 58 that would eventually prohibit the left-turn movement out 

of Fairhaven Drive. This correspondence is attached in Appendix L. 

Response to Comment from Steven Candel Representing Star Furniture 

Response to transcript comment #8: It is acknowledged there will be some delays 

due to construction traffic, but State Route 58 will remain open during construction. 

There will be no road closures. To help reduce the impacts during constriction, a 

standard condition that would apply to the project is the preparation of a Traffic 

Management Plan (see Standard Condition SC-2). The Traffic Management Plan will, 

among other things, optimize roadway capacity, signal phasing, and timing during 

construction with the goal of ensuring safe and efficient traffic flow throughout the 

project study area during all phases of construction. Though construction activities do 

result in short-term traffic delays, it is intended that the business along State Route 58 

will receive long-term benefits from improved traffic flow. The impact of not 

implementing any improvements would be long-term congestion throughout the State 

Route 58 corridor. 

Responses to Comments from Bob Smith Representing the Bike 

Bakersfield 

Response to transcript comment #9: As indicated in the initial study/environmental 

assessment, the Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan does not designate any bike 

trails or paths along State Route 58 (page 80 of the draft document; page 82 of the 

final document). Given the right-of-way constraints, the high traffic volumes, high 

truck percentage of trucks, and number of driveway breaks, a dedicated bikeway is 

not proposed as part of the project.  

As with existing conditions, the project would not place any restrictions on the use of 

State Route 58 by bicyclists. The City of Bakersfield and Kern County do not 

encourage bicyclists to use State Route 58 because it is a designated truck route and 

carries a high volume of trucks. The Metropolitan Bakersfield General Plan has 

designated bikeways on Brimhall Road and Hageman Road that run parallel to State 

Route 58. These parallel roadways provide more suitable routes because they carry 

less traffic and fewer trucks. Connecting bikeways from State Route 58 to the 

bikeways on both Brimhall Road and Hageman Road can be made via Allen Road, 

Calloway Drive, and Coffee Road. Additionally, though Mohawk Street currently 
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ends at State Route 58, there are plans to extend Mohawk Street through to Hageman 

Road. 

Though there is not enough bicycle ridership to support the use of State Route 58 as 

an important bicycle linkage, the lane widths will be reconfigured to provide a wider 

outside lane and shoulder. For the segment of roadway from Allen Road to Mohawk 

Street, rather than having three 12-foot travel lanes with a 2-foot outside shoulder, the 

width of the middle travel lane will be reduced to 11 feet. The additional foot will 

allow a 15-foot outside lane (12-foot travel lane and a 3-foot shoulder). This will not 

be considered a bike lane but would provide additional area should a bicyclist decide 

to use State Route 58.     

Responses to Comments from Commissioner Kirschenmann 

Response to transcript comment #10: The concern for loss of parking was 

addressed in the initial study/environmental assessment (page 79 of the draft 

document and page 81 of the final initial study/environmental assessment). With the 

Build Alternative, 15 parcels would have direct parking impacts from the roadway 

widening. Based on early design, the roadway widening would affect about 103 

parking spaces. Of those, 73 spaces could be replaced through restriping of the 

existing parking lots. In accordance with Minimization Measure LU-2, should the 

loss of parking result in less parking than what is required by the applicable zoning 

code, the city or county should coordinate with the property owners to issue a 

variance. The variance process would also be applicable to an insufficient area for 

setbacks and landscaping. 

Response to transcript comment #11: The relinquishment agreement that has been 

entered into among the City of Bakersfield, the County of Kern, and Caltrans 

identifies the local maintenance responsibilities. 

Response to Comment from Commissioner Lomas 

Response to transcript comment #12: Traffic analysis does show traffic volume 

increasing between the baseline conditions and 2015 and 2035. The confusion 

appears to be the network assumptions for each of the future periods, especially the 

changes between 2015 and 2035. As stated on page 72 of the draft initial 

study/environmental assessment (page 74 of the final initial study/environmental 

assessment), the traffic projections assume the roadway improvements proposed as 

part of the Kern Council of Governments Regional Transportation Plan, the Thomas 

Roads Improvement Program, and the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation 

Impact Fee program.  Several key circulation improvements were identified that will 
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influence the traffic volumes on this portion of State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway), 

most notably the West Beltway and the Centennial Corridor (Kern River Freeway). In 

addition, page 72 of the draft initial study/environmental assessment (page 74 of the 

final document) does indicate that the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation 

Impact Fee program includes a range of local street improvements designed to relieve 

traffic congestion, particularly in the western portion of the study area, including the 

widening of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) in the 

2021 to 2025 timeframe. 

The Centennial Corridor will use the Westside Parkway currently under construction. 

The plan is to connect with the freeway portion of State Route 58 (East). The 

Centennial Corridor would provide a high-speed facility without the delays of stop 

lights about two miles south of the Rosedale Highway segment of State Route 58.  

With the construction of this major transportation facility, in addition to the other 

more localized improvements, there will be locations where the level of service in 

2035 is projected to improve compared to 2015. 

Additionally, as noted in response to transcript comment #2 (Mr. Jones’ comment), 

the initial study/environmental assessment (page 19 of the draft document; page 20 of 

the final document) should have stated that the improvements west of Allen Road 

were not expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. The Regional Transportation 

Plan does identify the widening of State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) from State 

Route 43 (Enos Lane) to Allen Road in the 2021 to 2025 time frame. 

Until State Route 58 is widened west of Allen Road, the transition of the six-lane road 

to the two-lane roadway would be done through the use signage and turn lanes.  

Currently, in the westbound direction at Allen Road, State Route 58 has a dedicated 

right-turn lane, a dedicated left-turn lane, and two through lanes. When the 

improvements are built, signage will inform drivers traveling in the westbound 

direction that the outside lane will become a right-turn only lane (onto northbound 

Allen Road). The remaining two through lanes will be able to pass through the 

intersection, then transition down to one westbound lane. This is consistent with the 

current configuration of the intersection. In the eastbound direction, the lane striping 

for the existing two through lanes will line up with the project lane striping and an 

additional travel lane will be provided.   

Responses to Comments from Chairman Haddock 

Response to transcript comment #13: The project will provide a uniform 

appearance to the roadway within the project limits.  Existing landscaping and 
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irrigation in the median along the project alignment would be replaced if damaged by 

construction.  Lighting will be installed the length of the project.  

Response to transcript comment #14: The project could result in short-term 

construction impacts to emergency access due to traffic delays. This would be for a 

short period. The preparation of a Traffic Management Plan requires coordination 

with emergency service providers and requires that these providers are notified of 

each construction stage and any expected traffic shifts. In the long term, the Build 

Alternative would serve to improve circulation and emergency response times along 

State Route 58. 

Response to transcript comment #15: Though the raised median will improve 

traffic flow, it will limit the ability to make left-turns in and out of some locations. 

The traffic analysis does take this into account. Opportunities for U-turns at 

signalized intersections will provide safe locations for drivers needing to reverse their 

direction. 

Responses to Comments from Commissioner Lomas 

Response to transcript comment #16: Under current conditions, the Calloway 

Drive/State Route 58 intersection operates at level of service E in the morning peak 

hour and level of service F in the afternoon peak hour. With the No-Build Alternative, 

this intersection will be at level of service F in both the morning and afternoon peak 

hour for both 2015 and 2035. With the project, the intersection will operate at level of 

service D in both the morning and afternoon peak hour for both 2015 and 2035.  

Level of service D is considered acceptable for urban locations. 
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Responses to comments from the January 10, 2012 Public Open House 

A public meeting was held at the Connection Assembly of God Church, 7220 

Rosedale Highway, Bakersfield, California, on January 10, 2012 from 4:00 p.m. to 

7:00 p.m. The open-house format gave the public an opportunity to talk with staff and 

ask questions. A court reporter was present to take verbal comments. About 51 people 

attended the meeting. Thank you to the participants for their comments on the project.   

Responses to Comments Provided by Mr. Jones 

Response to comment #1: On January 18, 2012, in response to the request for 

technical studies be available online, Ms. Heather Ellison of the Thomas Roads 

Improvement Program office sent Mr. Jones an e-mail saying the studies had been 

posted on their website (www.BakersfieldFreeways.us).  

Response to comment #2: The segment of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State 

Route 43 (Enos Lane) will eventually be widened from two to four lanes. The funding 

available for this project is insufficient to widen State Route 58 (Rosedale Highway) 

west of Allen Road. Given the funding limitations, Caltrans and the City of 

Bakersfield, in cooperation with Kern County and the Kern Council of Governments, 

prioritized this segment of roadway for improvements at this time. However, the 

long-term need for the improvements is recognized and funding has been 

incorporated into the Metropolitan Bakersfield Transportation Impact Fee program to 

widen State Route 58 west of Allen Road. The Kern Council of Governments’ 

Regional Transportation Plan identifies widening of State Route 58 from Allen Road 

to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) as an improvement in the 2021 to 2025 timeframe.  

Those improvements would be a separate project and have their own environmental 

document.   

The initial study/environmental assessment (page 19 of the draft document; page 20 

of the final document) should have stated that the improvements west of Allen Road 

were not expected to be needed until 2025, not 2035. The following correction is 

made to the final environmental document (new text shown in italics and deleted text 

shown in strikeout):  “Additionally, the traffic study showed that the improvements 

west of Allen Road would not be needed until 2025. after 2035” 

Response to comment #3: The limits of the project addressed in the initial 

study/environmental assessment are focused on the segment of State Route 58 from 

Allen Road to State Route 99 because that is the location with the greatest need for 

improvements. Given the funding limitations, Caltrans and the City of Bakersfield, in 
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cooperation with Kern County and the Kern Council of Governments, prioritized this 

segment of roadway. As part of a future project, with its own environmental 

document, the portion of State Route 58 from State Route 43 (Enos Lane) to Allen 

Road will also be widened.   

The level of service information provided in Table 2.10 of the environmental 

document indicates that, in 2015, the Jenkins Road/State Route 58 intersection will 

operate at level of service F in the afternoon peak period under both the Build and 

No-Build alternatives. In 2035, this improves to level of service C with both the Build 

and No-Build alternatives because other improvements are assumed in the 2035 

transportation network. As stated on page 72 of the draft initial study/environmental 

assessment (page 74 of the final initial study/environmental assessment), the 2035 

model roadway network assumptions include completion of the Thomas Roads 

Improvement Program projects as well as the roadway projects included in the 

regional traffic impact fee program. Two Thomas Roads Improvement Program 

projects that would affect State Route 58 are the completion of the Centennial 

Corridor and the West Beltway. The regional traffic impact fee program includes a 

range of local street improvements designed to relieve traffic congestion, including 

the widening of State Route 58 from Allen Road to State Route 43 (Enos Lane) in the 

2021 to 2025 timeframe. 

 



 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 835 

Appendix O Air Quality Conformity 

 



 

 



Appendix O � Air Quality Conformity 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  837 



Appendix O � Air Quality Conformity 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment  �  838 

 



 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 839 

Appendix P Biological Opinion 



 

 

 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 841 

 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 842 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 843 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 844 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 845 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 846 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 847 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 848 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 849 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 850 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 851 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 852 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 853 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 854 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 855 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 856 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 857 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 858 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 859 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 860 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 861 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 862 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 863 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 864 



Appendix P � Biological Opinion 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 865 



 

 

 



 

State Route 58 Widening Project Initial Study/Environmental Assessment � 867 

List of Technical Studies that are Bound Separately 

Community Impact Assessment ..................................................................... June 2011 

Growth Inducement Analysis .................................................................... January 2009 

Air Quality Report .......................................................................................... June 2011 

Noise Study Report ......................................................................................... June 2011 

Traffic Operations Report ............................................................................ March 2011 

Natural Environment Study ......................................................................... March 2011 

Biological Assessment .......................................................................... September 2011 

Historic Property Survey Report ................................................................. August 2011 

Historical Resources Evaluation Report ..................................................... August 2011 

Archaeological Survey Report .................................................................... August 2011 

Extended Phase I Report ................................................................................ April 2011 

Initial Site Assessment .................................................................................... June 2011 

Geotechnical Design/Materials Report ....................................................... August 2010 

Noise Abatement Decision Report ....................................................... September 2011 

Paleontological Identification Report ........................................................ October 2011 

Preliminary Site Investigation Characterization Report .................................... May 2012 

Air Quality Conformity Analysis.................................................................... May 2012 



 

 

 


